THE MINERALOGICAL MAGAZINE

AND

JOURNAL OF
THE MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY

No. 201 June, 1948 Vol. XXVIII

Catalogue of topographical mineralogies and regional
bibliographies.

By L. J. SpencER, C.B.E., Se.D., F.R.S,, F.R.G.S.

Formerly Keeper of Minerals in the British Museum.

[Read April 1, 1948.]

OME time previous to 1894 the late Sir Henry A. Miers, then an

assistant in the Mineral Department of the British Museum, col-
lected together all the books in the departmental library which gave a
systematic account of the minerals of particular regions. Since then the
set has been considerably added to, and it now forms a very valuable,
probably unique, series. Its primary use was for the more precise
labelling of the localities of specimens in the collection ; and as it grew
it became more and more useful for answering inquiries on the minerals
of particular districts. In 1900 T started a note-book for collecting
further references from the literature. This was added to by the late
Mr. George Savigar, clerk in charge of the departmental library; and
later Miss J. M. Sweet compiled a card-index of all the entries. The
department also has card-indexes of the localities of mineral and rock
specimens in the collection.

In the following list a selection has been made for general use of the
more important of these works. Some early references and first editions
are included as being of historical interest. With those of later date a
reference is given to reviews in the Mineralogical Magazine (M.M.) and
Mineralogical Abstracts (M.A.), from which some further information
as to scope may be obtained. Much scattered information on the oceur-
rences of minerals is contained in the publications of the Geological
Surveys and Mines Departments of various countries. For example,
‘“The geology of Falmouth and Truro and of the mining districts of

U



304

L. J. SPENCER ON

Camborne and Redruth’ (Mem. Geol. Surv. England and Wales, 1906,
Explanation of Sheet 352) contains lists of minerals and mines and a
detailed bibliography. Only a few such works have been listed when
necessary to fill gaps: to include all would add unduly to the length of

the list.

The geographical arrangement is based on that scheduled for the Inter-
national Catalogue of Secientific Literature (1901-14), which has since
been followed in the topographical indexes of Mineralogical Abstracts.

The bibliographies listed are mostly those relating to the geology of
countries, but these include also mineralogy, petrology, and economic
minerals. Only those covering longer periods of time (e.g. Finland 1555—
1933) are included, to the exclusion of annual bibliographies.

GENERAL

LeoxHarp (C. C.). Handbuch einer
allgemeinen topographischen Minera-
logie. 3 vols., 1508 pp. Frankfurt am
Main, 1805-9.

LroNsarp (G.). Handworterbuch der
topographischen Mineralogie. 608 pp.
Heidelberg, 1843.

Riemaxy ((.). Topographische Ueber-
sicht der Mineralien. Jn Taschen-
buch fir Mineralogen, pp. 254-301.
Berlin, 1877.

VeErNADSKY (V. 1.). OnuT ontncareas-
Hoil murepacaorin. [Essay on des-
criptive mineralogy.] Vol. 1, 5 pts.
Leningrad, 1908 14. (Topographical
mineralogy, pp. 717 739; Geogra-
phical index, pp. 813 839.)

BreNDLER (W.). Mineralien-Sammlun-
gen. 2 vols. Leipzig, 1908- 12, (Geo-
graphical index in vol. 2, pp. 5+7-696.)

Kaiskr (E.). Ortsregister zur Band 1 bis
55 der Zeitschrift fiir Kristallographie
und Mineralogie. 522 pp. Leipzig,
1931, [M.A. 5 85.]

International catalogue of scientific
literature, Mineralogy, vols. 1- 14 (for
1901-14). London, 1903-17. (Geo-
graphical distribution.)

Mineralogical Magazine, General Index
to vols. 11-20 (1895-1925). London,
1926. (Topographical index, pp. 1-
99.)

Mineralogical Abstracts, vols. 1. 9, 1920
46. (Topographical index in each
volume.)

EUROPE

Scavik (F.) & Seencer (L. J.). Place-
names of mineral-localities in central
Europe. Min. Mag., 1928, vol. 21, pp.
441-479. (Alphabetical index of all
the place-names in twelve languages
in M.A. 3.)

Iceland (fsland)
ScavMacHER (C. F.), 1801. ». Denmark.
SARTORIUS VON WALTERSHAUSEN (W),

Uber die vulkanischen Gesteine in
Sicilien und Island. 548 pp. Got-
tingen, 1853.

— Geologischer Atlas von Island. 25 pls.
Erlauterungen, 65 pp. Goéttingen,
1853.

Graracap (L. P.). The minerals of Tce-
land. Bull. New York Min. Club, 1907,
vol. 1, no. 1, 9 pp.; reprinted in The
Mineral Collector, New York, 1907,
vol. 14, pp. 46-48, 61-63, 77-80.

Faeroes (Fxeroerne)
ScuvmacHER (C. F.), 1801. ». Denmark.
AvvAx (T.). An account of the minera-

logy of the Faroe Islands. Trans.
Roy. Soc. Edinburgh, 1815, vol. 7,
pp. 229-267, map (1 in. = 6 m.).
Currik (J.). The mineralogy of the
Foeroes, arranged topographically.
Trans. Edinburgh Geol. Soc., 1907,
vol. 9, pp. 1-68, map (1:800,000).
Gorery {(R.). Ein Beitrag zur topo-
graphischen Mineralogie der Firoer.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 305

Neues Jahrb. Min., 1910, vol. 29,
Pp. 269-315, map (12 mm. = 10 km.).
RasmusseN (J.). Oversigt over den
geologiska  litteratur  vedrgrende
Farogerne. Meddel. Dansk Geol. For.,
1947, vol. 11 (for 1946), pp. 66-96.

Norway (Norge)
ScaumacHER (C. F.), 1801. v. Denmark.
BrogeEr (W. C.). Die Mineralien der

Syenitpegmatitgiinge der siidnor-
wegischen Augit- und Nephelin-
syenite. Zeits. Kryst. Min., 1890,
vol. 16, 916 pp., 27 pls., 2 maps
(1:50,000).

— Die Eruptivgesteine des Kristiania-
gebietes. 7 pts., 1487 pp., maps. Vid.-
selsk. Skrifter, Kristiania, 1894-1933.

— Die Mineralien der siidnorwegischen
Granitpegmatitginge. I. Niobate,
Tantalate, Titanate und Titanonio-
bate. Ibid., 1906, no. 6, 162 pp., map
(1:2,000,000).

— Voar (T.), & Scagreuie (J.). Die
Mineralien der siidnorwegischen
Granitpegmatitginge. II.Silikate der
seltenen Erden (Y-Reihe und Ce-
Reihe). 1bid., 1922, no. 1, 155 pp.
[M.A. 2-25.]

BiorryxgeE (H.). Feltspat V. Desjeldne
mineraler pa de norske granittiske
pegmatittganger. Nerges  Geol.
Undersok., 1939, no. 154, 78 pp.
[M.A. 8-200.]

Nevman~y  (H.). Silver deposits of
Kongsberg. Norges Geol. Undersok.,
1944, no. 162, 133 pp. [M.A. 9-200.)

Sweden (Sverige)

HisinGeR (W.). Versuch einer minera-
logischen Geographic von Schweden.
Transl. by F. WonLsr. 256 pp.
Leipzig, 1826.

— Handbok fér mineraloger under resor
i Sverige. 194 pp. Stockholm, 1843.

Erpmanx (A.). Forsok till en geo-
gnostisk-mineralogisk beskrifning
ofver Tunabergs socken i Séderman-
land. Svenska Vet.-Akad. Handl,
1843, pt. 2, 94 pp., maps. Transl. by
F. Creplin in Neues Jahrb. Min., sup-
plement, 1851.

IaeLstroM (L. J.). Mineralogisk vagvi-

sare in Wermland. 46 pp. Karlstad,
1871.

Frink (G.). Bidrag till Sveriges minera-
logi. 4 pts., 668 pp. Arkiv Kemi,
Min. Geol., 1908-17, vol. 3 (nos. 11 &
35), vol. 5 (no. 10), vol. 6 (no. 21).
[Ends abruptly in the middle of the
silicates and never completed.]

— Lista p& mineral fran Langban.
Geol. For. Forh., Stockholm, 1921,
vol. 43, pp. 195-201; 1922, vol. 44,
pp. 535-539. [M.A. 2-261.]

— Uber die Langbansgruben als
Mineralvorkommen. Zeits. XKrist.,
1923, vol. 58, pp. 356-385, maps.
[M.A. 2-261.]

— Léngban and its minerals. Amer.
Min., 1926, wol. 11, pp. 195-199.
[M.A. 3-442] ’

— Bidrag till Malmbergsgruvornas och
Kiirunavaaras mineralogi. Vetensk.
Prakt. Undersok. Lappland, 1924,
Lapplandsgruvornas mineralogi, no.
7, 196 pp. .

Sséeren (H.) Contributions to Swedish
mineralogy. Bull. Geol. Inst. Univ.,
Upsala, 1893, vol. 1, pp. 1-64; 1895,
vol. 2, pp. 37-108.

QuexseL (P.) ef al. Minerals of the
Varutrask pegmatite. Geol. For.
Forh. Stockholm, 1937-46, vols. 59—
68. (A series of 37 papers.) [M.A.
6-9.]

Denmark (Danmark)

ScavmacHER (C. F.). Versuch eines
Verzeichnisses der in den Dénisch-
Nordischen Staaten sich findenden
einfachen Mineralien. 180 pp. Kopen-
hagen, 1801. (Includes Norway,
Faeroes, Iceland, and Greenland.)

Boceinp (0. B.). Danmarks niineraler.
Danmarks Geol. Unders., 1943, ser. 2,
no. 71, 68 pp. (English summary,
pp- 60-67.) [M.A. 9-202.]

Finland (Suomi)
Norvenskrorp (N. G.). Bidrag till
niarmare kidnnedom af Finlands
mineralier och geognosie. 107 pp.
Stockholm, 1820.
NorpeNskrSLp (N. A. E.). Beskrifning
o6fver de i Finland funna mineralier.
2nd edit., 182 pp. Helsingfors, 1863.



306

MosERG (A.). Nagra bidrag till kinne-
dom af Finlands mineralier. Acta Soc.
Sci. Fenn., 1856, vol. 4, pp. 579-606.

Houmpere (H. J.). Mineralogischer
Wegweiser durch Finnland. 76 pp.
Helsingfors, 1857.

Larrararz (A.). Uber die Petrographie
und Mineralogie der Kalkstein-
lagerstitten von Parainen (Pargas).
Bull. Geol. Undersék, Finland, 1921,
no. 54, 114 pp. [M.A. 1-211.]

— Geologische Bibliographie Finnlands
1555-1933. Bull. Comm. Géol. Fin-
lande, 1934, no. 108, 224 pp. [M.A.
7-326.)

Russia (Poccus)

RoseE (G.). Mineralogisch-geognostis-
che Reise nach dem Ural, dem Altai
und dem Kaspischen Meere. 2 vols.
Berlin, 1837-42.

Koxsmarov (N. 1.). Alphabetical list of
minerals found in the Ural Mountains
or on their flanks. Appendix E in
R. 1. MurcHISON et al. The geology of
Russia, vol. 1, London & Paris, 1845.

— Materialien zur Mineralogie Russ-
lands. 11 wols. St. Petersburg,
1853-94.

VERNADSKY (V. 1.). OnwT onncaTeinb-
HO# MuHepajoriu. [Essay on des-
criptive inineralogy.] Vol. 1, 5 pts.
Leningrad, 1908-14. (Geographical
index pp. 813-839.) [M.M. 16-72.]

GorBUNOV (G.) & SHCHERBAKOV (D. 1.),
editors. HemeTannuueckne UCKO-
naemiie CCCP. [Non-metallic min-
erals, U.S.S.R.] Moscow (Acad. Sei.),
1936, vol 1, 591 pp.; 1943, vol. 2,
447 pp.

Fersman (A. E.). [lparouennsle u
nsetnele kKaman CCCP. [Precious
and coloured stones of U.S.8.R.] Vol.
2, Mectoposxennsi [Occurrences].
Leningrad, 1925. (9 maps; geograp-
hical index, pp. 369-378.) [M.A.
3-65.]

— Minerals of the Kola peninsula.
Amer. Min., 1926, vol. 11, pp. 289~
299. [M.A. 3-235.]

— — & BouxsteDpT (E. M.). Minerals
of the Khibina and Lovozero tundras
[Kola peninsula]. Lomonosov Inst.

L. J. SPENCER ON

Acad. Sci. US.S.R., 1937, 152 pp.
[M.A. 7-113.]

FersMAN (A. E.) & BerekHIN (A, G.).
Musepanorusa Ypana. [Mineralogy
of the Urals.] Vol. 2, 414 pp., 81
pls. Moscow & Leningrad, 1941,
[M.A. 9-145.]

ZavariTzy (A. N.). Geological and
petrographical sketch of Ilmen
mineralogical reservation and its
mines. Main Dept. of Reservations,
Moscow, 1939, 315 pp. (Russ.).
[M.A. 10-122.]

Porov (S. P.). Murepagorus Hprima.
[Mineralogy of Crimea.] 352 pp.
Moscow & Leningrad, 1938. [M.A.
7-338.]

Cuirvinsky (P. N.). IlonesHusie ucko-
maemele HyGamu u YepHOMOpBA
[Useful minerals of Kuban and the
Black Sea.] 232 pp. Rostov on Don,
1927. [M.A. 3-443.]

Leproux (A.). Note sur les principaux
gisements minéraux de la région du
Caucase. Ann. Mines, Paris, 1892,
ser. 9, vol. 2, pp. 491-540.

Soroviev (M.). Liste des travaux
relatifs & la minéralogie et géologie de
I’Oural, de la région de la Petora, de
la toundre de Timan, des steppes
kirghises et de la province de 1'Oural.
57 pp. Ekaterinburg, 1908.

GopLEVsKY (M. N.) et al. Literature on
crystallography and mineralogy for
1934 (U.S.S.R.). Mém. Soc. Russe
Min., 1935, ser. 2, vol. 64, pp. 265—
271. (Annual continuations.) [M.A.
6-254, 7-326.]

Poland (Polska)
Laszriewicz (A.). Mineralogia. 216 pp.
Warszawa, 1936. [M.A. 6-385.]
Danvsz-Freszarowa (R.). La biblio-
graphie géologique de Pologne, 1914~
20. 24 pp. Géol. Surv. Pologne.
(Annual continuations.) [M.A.2-482.]
Sravik (F.) & Seencer (L. J.), 1928,
pp. 472-479. v. Europe.

Germany (Deutschland)
MuineckE (J. L. G.) & KEFERSTEIN
(C.). Mineralogisches Taschenbuch
fiir Deutschland. Zum Behuf minera-



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES

logischer Excursionen und Reisen.
456 pp. Halle, 1820.

Decuex (H.). Die nutzbaren Mineralien
und Gebirgsarten im Deutschen
Reiche. 832 pp. Berlin, 1873. New
edition by H. Btcrine & W. BRUHNS,
878 pp., map. Berlin, 1906.

RHINELAND AND. WESTPHALIA

DzecueN (H.). Geologische und minera-
logische Litteratur der Rheinprovinz
und Westphalen. 94 pp. Bonn, 1872.

PurscH (A.). Die Mineralien der Eifel
und der angrenzenden Gebiete. 131
pp. Diss. Aachen, 1905.

Bravxs (R.). Die Mineralien der
Niederrheinischen Vulkangebiete. 225
pp. 4° 40 pls. Stuttgart, 1922,
[M.A. 2-24.]

LaspeyrEes (E. A, H.). Das Siebenge-
birge am Rhein. Verh. nat. Ver.
Preuss. Rheinlande, 1900, vol. 57.
476 pp., map.

Haeee (T.). Die Mineralien des Sieger-
landes und der angrenzenden Bezirke.
56 pp. Siegen, 1887.

BADEN AND WURTTEMBERG

Leoxuarp (G.). Die Mineralien Badens
nach ihrem Vorkommen. 3rd edit.,
65 pp. Stuttgart, 1876.

Osaxy (A.). Die Mineralien Badens.
247 pp., map. Stuttgart, 1927,
[M.A. 3-347.]

HevcLEIN (M.). Erz- und Minerallager-
statten des Schwarzwaldes. 204 pp.
Stuttgart, 1924. [M.A. 2-431.]

Kxop (A.). Der Kaiserstuhl im Breis-
gau. 546 pp., map. Leipzig, 1892.

GurekunsT (K.). Geognosie und
Mineralogie Wiirttembergs. 3rd edit.,
173 pp. Heilbronn, 1884.

HEesse-NAssaU

WenckeLsacH (F.). Ubersicht iiber die
in Nassau aufgefundenen einfachen
Mineralien. Jahrb. Nassau. Ver.
Naturk., 1879, vols. 21 & 22 (for 1878—
9), pp. 147-219.

Huxor (G.). Verzeichnis der im Volks-
staat Hessen vorkommenden Minera-
lien und ihrer Fundorte. Handbuch
der hessischen Bodenschitze, Darm-

307
stadt, 1933, no. 2, 47 pp. [M.A. 5-

487.]
Grem (G. H.). Die Mineralien des.
Grossherzogtums Hessen. 68 pp.

Giessen, 1895.
Becuer (J. P.). Mineralogische Be-
schriebung des Westerwalds. Schrift.

Gesell. naturfor. Freunde, Berlin,
1787, vol. 7, 118 pp.
— Mineralogische Beschreibung der

Orapien-Nassauischen Lande. 648
pp., map. Marburg, 1789. 2nd edit.,
326 pp., map. Dillenburg, 1902.

Harz aAxD THURINGIA

LuepeckeE (O.).
Harzes. 655 pp.,
Berlin, 1896.

Scuvrze (E.). Lithia Hercynica: Ver-
zeichnis der Mineralien des Harzes
und seines Vorlandes. 208 pp. Leip-
zig, 1895. Nachtrigen: Schrift.
naturwiss. Ver. Harzes, Wernigerode,
1895, vol. 10, pp. 50-77.

FroMME (J.). DieMinerale des Brocken-
gebirges insonderheit des Radautales.
225 pp., 6 maps. Braunschweig, 1927.
[M.A. 3-442.]

Scamieper (K. C.). Topographische
Mineralogie der Gegend um Halle in
Sachsen. 151 pp. Halle, 1797.

FrEYBERG (B.). Erz- und Minerallager-
statten des Thiiringer Waldes. 198
pp., 12 maps. Berlin, 1923. [M.A.
2-431.]

Kroos (J. H.). Die Geologie, Minera-
logie und Palsontologie des Herzog-
thums Braunschweig und der angren-
zenden Landestheile mit Inbegriff des
Harzgebirges. Jahresber. Ver. Natur-
wiss. Braunschweig, 1891, no. 6, pp.
65-250.

des
map.

Die Minerale
27 pls,

Bavaria (Bayern)

Die nutzbaren Mineralien, Gesteine und
Erden Bayerns. Vol. 1, 216 pp., 2
maps. Miinchen (Bayer. Geol. Landes-
untersch.), 1924; vol. 2, 512 pp., 2

maps. Minchen, 1936. [M.A. 2-
431.]
Besnarp (A. F.). Die Mineralien

Bayerns nach ihren Fundstitten. 68
pp. Augsburg, 1854.



308

HornBERG (—). Nachtrige zu Dr.
Besnard’s Verzeichniss Baierischer
Mineralien. Korresp. Blatt, Regens-
burg, 1854, pp. 161-164.

Lavemany (H,). Die Minerallager-
stitten von Bayern r. d. Rh. 111 pp.,
map (1:1,000,000). Miinchen, 1924.
[M.A. 2-430.]

Giese (P.). Ubersicht der Mineralien
des Fichtelgebirges und der angren-
zenden frinkischen Gebiete. Geogn.
Jahresh. Minchen, 1894, vol. 7,
pp.- 1-56.

ScHMIDT (A.). Die Mineralien des Fich-
telgebirges und des Steinwaldes. 84
pp- Bayreuth, 1903.

SaNDBERGER (F.). Ubersicht der Mine-
ralien des Regierungsbezirks Unter-
franken und Aschaffenburg. Geogn.
Jahresh., 1892, vol. 4, pp. 1-34.

RoseNkraNz (E.). Ubersicht der
Mineralien des Bayerischen Waldes
und des Oberpfalzer Waldgebirges.
86 pp. Diss. Erlangen. Miinchen,
1907.

SaxoNy {Sachsen)

FRENZEL (A.). Mineralogisches Lexicon
fiir das Kanigreich Sachsen. 386 pp.
Leipzig, 1874.

TrrzNER (A.) & EDELMANN (F.). Neue
sichsische Mineralvorkommen. Er-
ganzung zu Frenzel: ,,Mineralogisches
Lexicon fir das Konigreich Sachsen”.
Jahrb. Berg- u. Hiittenw. Sachsen,
1926, vol. 100, pp. 449-a72; 1927, vol.
101, pp. 470-2122. [M.A. 3-539.]

JEnTZSCH (A.). Die geologische und
mineralogische Literatur des Kénig-
reiches Sachsen. 132 pp. Leipzig,
1874.

Pierzscr (K.). Die geologische Litera-
tur iiber den Freistaat Sachsen aus der
Zeit 1870-1920. Geol. Landesunters.
Sachsens, 1922, 244 pp. [M.A.2-482.]

Janw (A.). Beitriige zur Mineralogie des
Vogtlandes. Mitt. Vogtlind. Gesell.
Naturfor., 1933, vol. 1, no. 8, pp. 9-
18. [M.A. 5-487.]

StLEsIA (Schlesien)
F1epLER (H.). Die Mineralien Schlesiens
mit Beriicksichtigung der angren-
zenden Léander. 106 pp. Breslau, 1863.

L. J. SPENCER ON

TrAUBE (H.). Die Minerale Schlesiens.
293 pp. Breslau, 1888.

WEesST PrUsSIA

Danms (P.). Westpreussische Minera-
lien. Schr. naturfor. Gesell. Danzig,
1896, n. ser., vol. 9, pp. 64-92.

Belgium (Belgique)

RENARD (A. F.) & STORER (F.). Notions
de minéralogie. Gand, 1900. [List of
Belgian minerals and localities, pp.
359-366.]

MarLaisE (G.). Manuel de minéralogie
pratique. 4th edit. Bruxelles, 1913.
[Localities of minerals in Belgium and
Belgian Congo, pp. 577-600.]

Cesiro (G.). Description des minéraux
phosphatés, sulfatés et carbonatés du
sol Belge. Mém. Acad. Belgique,
1898, vol. 53, no. 4, 136 pp.

BurreeEneacH (H.). Description des
éléments, des sulfures, chlorures,
fluorures et des oxydes des métaux du
sol Belge. Mém. Acad. Belgique, 1921,
ser. 2, vol. §, no. 4, 69 pp. [M.A. 1-
239.]

— List des espéces minérales et de leurs
formes cristallines trouvées en Bel-
gique et au Congo Belge. Livre Jubi-
laire Soc, Géol. Belgique, 1925, vol. 3,
pp. 7-49. [M.A. 3-29.]

— Les minéraux de Belgigue et du Congo
Belge. 590 pp., map (1:5,000,000).
Liege, 1947,

Luxzemburg (Luxembourg)
CLEMENT (C.). Apergu général de la
constitution géologique et de la
richesse minérale du Luxembourg.
147 pp. Luxembourg, 1864.

British Isles

RasuLErcH (P.). Specimens of British
minerals. 2 pts., 90 pp., 54 col. pls.
London, 1797, 1802.

SowERBY (J.). British mineralogy. 5
vols., 1160 pp., 550 col. pls. London,
1804-17,

Gree (R. P.) & Lerrsom (W. G.).
Manual of the mineralogy of Great
Britain and Ireland. 496 pp. Lon-
don, 1858.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES

SpENCER (L. J.). Supplementary list of
British minerals. Rep. Brit. Assoc.
Adv. Sci., 1899 (Bristol, 1898), pp.
875-877; Geol. Mag., 1899, dec. 4,
vol. 6, pp. 75 -77; Zeits. Kryst. Min.,
19600, vol. 32, pp. 287 -289.

—- Second supplementary list of British
minerals. Rep. Brit. Assoe. Adv. Sci.,
1932 (London 1931), p. 378. [Supple-
mentary to Greg & Lettsom, 1858.]

Harr (T. M.). The mineralogist’s direc-
tory: or, a guide to the principal
mineral localities in the United King-
dom of Great Britain and Ireland.
180 pp. London, 1868.

JouxsTONE (A.). Mineralogical geology.
197 pp. Edinburgh & London, 1897.

RupLer (F. W.). A handbook to a
collection of the minerals of the British
Isles . . . in the Museum of Practical
Geology. . .. 251 pp. London, 1905.

NEIL (J. S.). British minerals and where
to find them. 229 pp. London, 1907.

Migrs (H. A.). Some British pseudo-
morphs. Min. Mag., 1807, vol. 11,
pp. 263-285.

ENGLAND AND WALES

Prycr (W.). Mineralogia Cornubiensis.
383 pp. London, 1778.

Hoce (T.). A manual of mineralogy ; in
which is shown how much Cornwall
contributes to the illustration of the
science. 263 pp. Truro, 1826,

[LErrcumLp  (J. R.).] Cornwall: its
mines and miners. 308 pp. London,
1855.

Coruins (J. H.). A handbook to the
mineralogy of Cornwall and Devon.
2 pts. 190 pp. Truro & London, 1871.
[List of mines, &c., in pt. 1, pp. 46-
70.]

— A list of minerals found in Cornwall
and Devon, with notes supplementary
to the author’s ‘ Handbock’. Journ.
Roy. Inst. Cornwall, 1911, vol 18,
pp. 425-461.

— Observations on the west of England
mining region. Trans. Roy. Geol.
Soc. Cornwall. 1912, vol. 14, 707 pp.,

5 maps.
Havrr (T. M.). On the mincral localities ;
of Devonshire. Trans. Devon. Assoc.,

309

1868, vol. 2, pp. 332-346; 1869, vol. 3,
pp. 75-18.

Woopwarp (H. B.). List of minerals
found in Somersetshire. Geol. Mag.,
1872, vol. 9, p. 129; Geology of east
Somerset, Mem. Geol. Surv., 1876,
pp. 176-177.

Prrcrvar (S. (1.). Supplementary note
{to H. B, Woodward]. Gecl. Mag.,
1873, vol. 10, p. 166.

--- Catalogue of a collection of minerals
in the Taunton Museum from the
Brendon Hills and other localities in
west Somerset. 36 pp. Bristol 1909.

GovgH (J. W.). The mines of Mendip.
279 pp.. 2 maps. Oxford, 1930.
[M.A. 4-309.]

Spencer (L. J.). New lead-copper
minerals from the Mendip Hills
(Somerset). Min. Mag., 1923, vol. 20,
pp. 67-92.

Kixessrry (A. W. (1.). Mineral locali-
ties on the Mendip Hills. Min. Mag.,
1941, vol. 26, pp. 67-80, map.

Woopwarp (C. J.). The minerals of the
Midlands. Midland Nat., 1881-2,
vol. 4, pp. 87 90, 112, 162-165, 183
186, 217-220, 257 260.

— Minerals of the Birmingham district.
Brit. Assoc. Handbook, 1886, pp. 353—
357.

Mawe (J.). Mineralogy of Derbyshire.
226 pp., map. London, 1802.

Apam (W.). The gem of the Peak . . .
review of the geology of Derbyshire;
catalogue of minerals and rocks. 4th
edit. 464 pp. London, 1845,

Gooncnizp  (J.  G.).  Contributions
towards a list of minerals oceurring
in Cumberland and Westmorland.
3 pts., 67 pp. Trans. Cumberland
Assoce. Adv. Lit. Sei., 1882-5, nos.
7-9.

PoSTLETHWATTE (J.). Mines and mining
in the Lake District. 3rd edit., 176
pp-» 2 maps. Whitehaven, 1913.

SMyTHE (J. A.). Minerals of the north
country. (15 short papers.) Vascu-
lum, Newcastle-upon-Tyne. 1921-27,
vols. 7-14. [M.A. 3 24, 350; 4-178.]

Nortii (F. J.). The minerals of Glamor-
gan. Trans. Cardiff Nats. Soc., 1917,
vol. 49, pp. 18-51. [M.A. 1-11.]



310

Lamrrvea (G. W.). List of Manx
minerals. Geology of the Isle of Man,
Mem. Geol. Surv., 1903, pp. 572-574,

SCOTLAND

HeppLe (M. F.), edited by GoobcriLp
(J. G.). The mineralogy of Scotland.
2 vols., 461 pp., 120 pls. Edinburgh,
1901 [M.M. 13-194.] Reprinted,
Edinburgh, 1928. [M.A. 3-24.]

— The county geognosy and mineralogy
of Scotland. Min. Mag., 187484,
vols. 2-5. [Shetlands, Orkneys,
Caithness, Sutherland. Several maps,
incl. Shetlands(1in. = 24 m.), Suther-
land (1 in. = 2 m.).]

-— Chapters on the mineralogy of Scot-
land. I-VIII. Trans. Roy Soe.
Edinburgh 1876-1900, vols. 27-30,
39. [M.M. 2-4.]

GoopcHILD (J. G.). The natural history
of Scottish zeolites and their allies.
Trans. Geol. Soc. Glasgow, 1903, vol.
12, supplement, 68 pp.

ARMSTRONG (J.), YoUNG (J.), & ROBERT-
sox (D.). Catalogue of western Scot-
tish fossils. Brit. Assoc. Handbook,
Glasgow, 1876. (List of minerals and
rocks, pp. 156-164,)

SoMMERVILLE (J.) & THOMPSON (G- R.).
The minerals of the Clyde drainage
area. pp. 548-556 in ELLioT (G.F.8.).
Fauna, flora and geology of the Clyde
area. Brit. Assoc. Handbook, Glas-
gow, 1901.

Hovsrox (R. 8.). Notes on the minera-
logy of Renfrewshire. Trans. Paisley
Nat. Soc. 1912, vol. 1, 88 pp. [M.M.
16-306.]

Browx (R.). The mines and minerals
of Leadhills (and Wanlockhead).
Trans. Dumfriesshire & Galloway
Nat. Hist. Antiq. Soc., 1919, ser. 3,
vol. 6, pp. 124-137; 1927, vol. 17,
pp. 58-79. [M.A. 1-237, 4-468.]

KERR (W.). Preliminary list of minerals
occurring in Perthshire. Trans.
Perthshire Soc. Nat. Hist., 1904,
vol. 4, pp. 25-27.

IRELAND

G1ESECKE (C. L.). An Irish mineralogy;
or, a list of simple mineral substances

L. J. SPENCER ON

hitherto discovered in Ireland. pp.
201-268 in A descriptive catalogue of
. . . minerals in the Museum of the
Royal Dublin Society. Dublin, 1832.

GrirFITH (R. J.). Catalogue of the
several localities in Ireland where
mines or metalliferous indications
have hitherto been discovered up to
1854, arranged in counties. 12 pp.
Dublin, 1884; reprinted from Journ.
Geol. Sec. Dublin, 1862, vol. 9, pp.
140-155.

Kinanan (G. H.). Economic geology of
Ireland. Journ. Roy. Geol. Soc.
Ireland. 1887-9, vol. 8, pp. 1-514.

CorLe (. A. J.). Memoir and map of
localities of minerals of economic
importanee and metalliferous mines
in Ireland. Mem. Geol. Surv. Ireland,
1922, 155 pp., map (1 in. = 10 m.).
[M.A. 2-23.]

Seymour (H. J.). Preliminary list of
minerals occurring in Ireland. Rep.
Brit. Assoc. Adv. Sci., 1903 (Belfast,
1902), pp. 598-599; Geol. Mag., 1902,
dee. 4, vol. 9, pp. 500-501 ; Irish Nat.,
1902, vol. 9, p. 273.

— Supplementary list. Rep. Brit.
Assoc. Adv. Sci., 1904 (Southport,
1903), p. 671.

— The geology of the country round
Dublin. Mem. Geol. Surv. Ireland,
1903. (List of minerals with localities,
pp- 130-132.} .

— The geology of the country round
Belfast. Mem. Geol. Surv. Ireland,
1904. (List of minerals with locali-
ties, p. 144.)

HavenTrox (S.). On the mineralogy of
the counties of Dublin and Wicklow.
Sci. Proc. Roy. Dublin Soc., 1878,
n. ser., vol. 1, pp. 183-189.

Hamimron (W.). Letters concerning
the northern coast of Antrim, con-
taining a natural history of the basal-
tic rocks. 2nd edit., 265 pp., map.
Belfast, 1822.

France
Lacroix (A.). Minéralogie de la France
et de ses colonies. 5 vols., 3796 pp.
Paris, 1893-1913. (Vol. 5, pp. 97—
460, gives a detailed geographical



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES

index.) [M.M. 10-168, 11-218, 16-71,
17-125.)

Noury (C.). Géologie de Jersey. 185
Pp., map. Paris & Jersey, 1886.

MouraxT (A. E.) & Warrex (J. P.).
Minerals and mining in the Channel
Islands. Trans. Soc. Guernesiaise,
1934, vol. 12, pp. 73-88. [M.A. 6-
153.]

Brux (P. de). Essai de minéralogie du
département des Cotes-du-Nord. Bull.
Soc. Sci. Méd. Ouest, Rennes, 1911,
vol. 20, pp. 136-207.

Ligert (—) & MicroL (—). Catalogue
minéralogique et pétrologique du
Finistére. Bull. Soc. Sci. Finistére,
1885, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 41-60.

LMtz (Comte de). Catalogue raisonné
des minéraux de Morbihan. 111 pp.
Vannes, 1883.

Barer (C.). Minéralogie de la Loire-
Inférieure. Bull. Soc. Sci. Ouest,
Nantes, 1898, vol. 8, pp. 1-175,
19 pls.; 1905, ser. 2, vol. 5, pp. 69—
133. (First edition, Nantes, 1885.)

Jacqror (A. E.). Description géo-
logigue et minéralogique du départe-
ment de la Moselle. 497 pp., map.
Paris, 1868.

Hocarp (H.). Description minéralo-
gique et géologique des régions grani-
tiques et arénacée du systéme des
Vosges. 439 pp., map. Epinal, 1837.

Hamyer (F. L.). Minéralogie du
département du Bas-Rhin. Bull. Soc.
Sci. Bas-Rhin, Strasbourg, 1826, vol.
3, pp. 281-296.

DzrLBos (J.) & KOECALIN-SCHUMBERGER
(J.).  Description géologique et
minéralogique du département du
Haut-Rhin. 2 vols., 1054 pp. Mul-
house, 1866-7.

Uncemaca (H.). Die Erzlagerstitten
des Weilertales. Mitt. Geol. Landes-
anst. Elsass-Lothringen, 1907, vol. 6,
pp. 48-31, map.

Dtrr(L.). DieMineraliender Markircher
Erzginge. Mitt. Geol. Landesanst.
Elsass-Lothringen, 1907, vol. 6, pp.
183-247, map.

Bexecke (E. W.) & RoseExsuscu (H.).
Chronologischer ~ Uberblick  der
mineralogischen und geologischen

311

Litteratur. Specialkarte von Elsass-
Lothringen, 1875, vol. 1, pp. 1-77.
Gon~arp (F.). Minéralogie des départe-
ments du Rhone et de la Loire. Ann.
Univ. Lyon, 1906, n. ser., no. 19,

122 pp.

Driax (A.). Minéralogie et pétralogie
[sic] des environs de Lyon. 540 pp.
Lyon, 1849.

Boumrer (J. B.). Topographie minéra-
logique du département du Puy-de-
Déme. 231 pp. Clermont-Ferrand,
1829. (Ann. Sci. Acad. Sci. Clermont-
Ferrand, 1828-9, vols. 1-2.)

GoNNARD (F.). De la minéralogie dans
le département du Puy-de-Déme
depuis Lecoq et Bouillet jusqu’en
1908. 47 pp. Lyon, 1908.

— Minéralogie du département du Puy-
de-Déme, 2nd edit., 200 pp. Paris &
Lyon, 1876.

DemaRTY (J.). Les pierres d’Auvergne
employées dans la joaillerie, la tablet-
terie et les arts décoratifs. 64 pp.
Paris & Chamaliéres, 1898.

GrorH (P.). Die Minerallagerstitten
des Dauphine. Sitz.-Ber. Akad. Wiss.
Miinchen, 1886, for 1885, pp. 371-
402.

Farsan (A.). Notice sur la géologie et
la. minéralogie du canton d’Hyéres
(Var). Mém. Soc. Agric. Lyon, 1863,
ser. 3, vol. 3, pp. 400459, map.

Frossarp (C. L.). Minéraux Pyrénées.
Bull. Soc. Ramond, Bagnéres-de-
Bigorre, 1894, vol. 29, pp. 114-117;
1898, vol. 33, pp. 10-16.

Carez (L.). La géologie des Pyrénées
francaises. Mém. Serv. Carte Géol.,
6 pts., 3900 pp., 13 maps, Paris,
1903-9. (Lists of minerals with
localities: pt. 1, pp. 622-4; pt. 2,
pp. 1063-72; pt. 3, pp. 1723-9; pt. 4,
Pp. 2463-9; pt. 5, pp. 3185-7; pt. 6,
p. 2632.)

GueyMarD (E.). Voyage géologique et
minéralogique en Corse ... 1820-1.
Edited by J. M. Bowavira for Soc.
Sci. Hist. Nat. Corse. 159 pp.
Bastia, 1883.

CrABRAND (E.). Les gites miniers en
Corse. 38 pp. Paris, 1884. (Ann,
Indust.)



312

Spain (Espaiia)

Tex~NeE (A)) & CaLperéx (S.). Die
Mineralfundstitten der Iberischen
Halbinsel. 353 pp. Berlin, 1902.

CALDERON (S.). Los minerales de
Espafia. 2 vols., 985 pp. Madrid,
1910. [M.M., 16-72.]

Varero (I.). Minerales espafioles de la
coleccién del Colegio de Salvador.
Bol. Soc. Aragon. Cienc. Nat. Zara-
goza, 1907, vol. 6, pp. 62-85.

FErRNaNDEZ Navarro (L.). Minerales
de Espafia existentes en el Museo de
Historia Natural. Anal. Soc. Espafi.
Hist. Nat., 1893, vol. 22, pp. 109-113;
1894, vol. 23, pp. 39-43; 1895, vol. 24
pp- 83-101; 1898, vol. 27, pp. 133-
137. [M.A. 2-484.]

ScaumacHER (F.), DANNENBERG (A.),
& Harporr (E.). Ubersicht iiber die
nutzbaren Bodenschiitze Spaniens.

Beihefte zur Internat. Bergwirt-
schaft, Leipzig, 1926, no. 1, 109 pp.,
map.

Marin (D. A.). Recursos minerales de
Espaiia. Bol. R. Soc. Geogr. Madrid,
1942, vol. 78, pp. 85-183, 234-283.
[M.A. 8-354.]

TomAis (L.). Els minerals de Catalunya.
Treb. Inst. Catalana Hist. Nat.
Barcelona, 1920, for 191920, pp. 129~
357. [M.A. 2-116.]

Svruvax (W. K.) & O’'Remiy (J. P.).
Notes on the geology and mineralogy
of the Spanish provinces of Santander
and Madrid. 200 pp. London, 1863.
(Atlantis, vol. 4.)

BoscA Yy Sevrre (A.). Memoria
mineralgico-minera de la provincia
de Teruel. 95 pp. Teruel, 1912,

Barras DE AracON (F. de las).
Apuntes para una descripciéon geo-
légico-mineralégica de la provin-
cia de Sevilla. 359 pp. Palencia,
1899. (List of minerals, pp. 319-
337.)

Castro BarEA (P.). Minerales de Anda-
lucia. Especies y localidades no cita-
dos, existentes en el Museo de His-
toria Natural de la Universidad de
Sevilla. Bol. Soc. Espafi. Hist. Nat.,
1918, vol. 18, pp. 314-319. [M.A.
2-26.]

L. J. SPENCER ON

Portugal

MAirio DE JEsUs (A.), Viana (A), &
Cavaea (R.). Minerais de Portugal
continental. Publ. Museu Commer-
cial, Lisboa, 1928, 29 pp.; 1930, pp.
33-112, 34 pls.; Comm. Serv. Geol.
Portugal, 1930, vol. 16, pp. 51-152.
[M.A. 5-269, 6-505.]

Gomes (J. P.). Mineraes descobertos
em Portugal. Comm. Dir. Trab. Geol.
Portugal, 1893, vol. 3, pp. 99-209.

BrLLo (A. d’0.). Minéraux portugais.
Bull. Soc. Portugaise Sci. Nat., 1909,
vol. 2, pp. 272-280; 1910, vol. 4,
pp- 68-77; 1913, vol. 6, pp. 90-103.

Italy (Italia)

Bomgicor (L.). Corso di mineralogia.
Bologna, 1862-3. [Italian minerals,
pp. 757-803.]

JERvis (W. P.). The mineral resources
of central Ttaly. 132 pp. London,
1868.

— T tesori sotterranei dell’ Italia. 4
vols., 2090 pp. Torino, 1873-89.

REeposst (E.). La val d’Ala ed i suoi
minerali. Riv. Sci. Nat. Pavia, 1919,
vol. 10, pp. 89-132, map. [M.A.
1-13.]

SENONER (A.). Enumerazione siste-
matica dei minerali delle provincie
Venete. Atti Ist. Veneto Sci. Lett.
Arti, 1862-3, ser. 3, vol. 8, pp. 5-34,
255-279, 489-515.

BriLows (E.). Lessico mineralogico per
la regione Veneta. 54 pp. Padova,
1919. [M.A. 1-236.]

Bomsicci (L.). Descrizione delle minera-
logia generale della provincia di
Bologna. 2 pts. Mem. Accad. Sci.
Ist. Bologna, 1873, ser. 3, vol. 4,
pp. 57-139; 1874, vol. 5, pp. 105-222.

D’AcHIaRDI (A.). Mineralogia della Tos-
cana. 2 vols., 678 pp. Pisa, 1872-3.

— Bibliografia mineralogica, geologica
e paleontologica della Toscana. 57
pp. Roma, 1875. (Reprint from
Boll. Com. Geol. Ttal., 1874-5.)

Mmrosevice (F.). 1 5000 Elbani del
Museo di Firenze, contributo alla
conoscenza della mineralogia dell’
isola Elba. Publ. R. Ist. Studi
Superiori, Firenze, 1914, 96 pp.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 313

Fersman (A. E.). Matepiaasl Kb
MHUHEpPAJOrin oCTpoBa SJbOH.
[Materials to the mineralogy of the
island of Elba.] Bull. Soc. Nat. Mos-
cou, 1910, n. ser., vol. 23 (for 1909),
pp. 94-139. (German résumé, pp.
138-139.)

StriveR (J. K. T.). Studi sui minerali
del Lazio. Atti Accad. Lincei, 1876,
ser. 2, vol. 3, pp. 93-111; Mem.
Accad. Lincei, 1877, ser. 3, vol. 1,
Pp. 205-224.

MownricELLr (T.) & Covernr (N.).
Prodromo della mineralogia Vesu-
viana. 517 pp. Napoli, 1825.

Scaccnt (A.). Catalogo dei minerali e
delle rocce Vesuviane. Atti R. Ist.
Incorag. Napoli, 1889, ser. 4, vol. 1,
no. 5, 57 pp.

ZamBoxNINI (F.). Mineralogia Vesuviana.
Atti Accad. Sci. Napoli, 1910, ser. 2,
vol. 14, no. 6, 368 pp.; Supplement,
ibid., 1912, vol. 15, no. 12, 51 pp.
2nd edit. by E. QUErcicH, ibid.,
1935, ser. 2, supplement to vol. 20,
463 pp. [M.A. 6-504.]

Jouxston-Lavis (H. J.). Bibliography
of the volcanoes of southern Italy.
2nd edit., 398 pp. London, 1918.
[M.A. 1-83.]

SicvoreE (F.). Bibliografia italiana
vesuviana dal 1845 ad oggi. Ann. R.
Osservatorio Vesuviano, 1934, ser. 4,
vol. 2, pp. 17-140. [M.A. 6-253.]

SerLLa (Q.). Studii sulla mineralogia
Sarda. Mem. Accad. Torino, 1858,
ser. 2, vol. 17, pp. 289-336.

BizLows (E.). Lessico mineralogico per
Pisola di Sardegna. 2nd edit., 115 pp.
Cagliari, 1925. [M.A. 2-261.]

Traverso (G. B.). Sarrabus e suoi
minerali. 73 pp. Alba, 1898.

Borcu (M. J.de). Minéralogie sicilienne.
342 pp. Turin, 1780.

SARTORIUS VON WALTERSHAUSEN (W.).

Die Mineralien des Aetna. pp. 485-530,

vol. 2, in Der Aetna. Leipzig, 1880.
Scavik (F.) & Spencer (L. J.), 1928
(Trentino, pp. 4656-467). v. Europe.

Switzerland (Helvetia)

GrUNER (G. S.).
zeichnisses  der

Versuch eines Ver-
Mineralien  des

Schweizerlandes. 201 pp., 2 maps.
Bern, 1775. )
Kexxgorr (A.). Die Minerale der

Schweiz nach ihren Eigenschaften
und Fundorten. 470 pp. Leipzig,
1866.

KoenigsBERGER (J.). Uber alpine
Minerallagerstitten.  Abh. Bayer.
Akad. Wiss., 1917, vol. 28, no. 10, 35
pp., map; 1919, vol. 28, nos. 11 & 12,
131 pp., map. [M.A. 1-328.]

Nicerr (P.), KOENIGSBERGER (J.),
ParkER (R. L.) et al. Die Mineralien
der Schweizeralpen. 2 vols., 661 pp.,
24 pls. Basel, 1940. [M.A. 8-49.]

QuervaIN (F. de) & GscmwinD (M.).
Die nutzbaren Gesteine der Schweiz.
468 pp. Bern, 1934. (List of minerals
with localities, pp. 321-339.) [M.A.
6-3.]

Kionpie (E.) & Quervamy (F. de).
Fundstellen. mineralischer Rohstoffe
in der Schweiz. 198 pp., map (1:
600,000). Bern, 1941. (Index of
localities.) [M.A. 9-267.]

Dessuissons (L.). La vallée de Binn
(Valais). Etude géographique, géo-
logique, minéralogique et pittoresque.
336 pp., 22 pls., 2 maps (1:60,000 &

1:120,000). Lausanne, 1909. [M.M.
15-328.]
Baper (H.). Beitrag zur Kenntnis der

Gesteine und Minerallagerstitten des
Binnentals. Schweiz. Min. Petr. Mitt.,
1934, vol. 14, pp. 319-441, map.
[M.A. 6-154.]

Giseun (E.). Die Mineralien im Dolo-
mit von Campolungo (Tessin).
Schweiz. Min. Petr. Mitt., 1939,
vol. 19, pp. 325-442. [M.A. 8-
105.]

JeanNET (A.). Bibliographie géolo-
gique de la Suisse pour les années
1921 4 1930. Mat. Carte Géol. Suisse,
1936, n. ser., no. 73. 508 pp. [M.A.
7-325.]

Austria (Oesterreich)

ZzpuarovIicH (V.). Mineralogisches
Lexicon fiir das Kaiserthum Oester-
reich. 2 vols., 1005 pp. Wien, 1859—
73. Vol. 3, 493 pp., by F. BrckE.
Wien, 1893.



314

MeIxyNEr (H.). Neue Mineralfunde in
osterreichischen  Ostalpen.  Mitt.
Naturwiss. Ver. Steiermark, 1930-7,
vols. 67-74 (A series of 9 papers with
93 items.) [M.A. 5-488; 6-355, 506;
7-115.]

— Zusammenstellung der Minerale der
Ostmark. Ibid., 1939, vol. 75, pp.
113-129. [M.A. 10-118.]

Svavik (F.) & Spexcer (L. J.), 1928.
v. Europe.

UPPER AND LOWER AUSTRIA

CommENDA (H.). Ubersicht der Minera-
lien Oberdsterreichs. 2nd edit., 72 pp.
Linz, 1904. (Separate from Jahresber.
Ver. Naturk. Oberssterreich, no. 32).

StamUxnD (A.). Die Minerale Nieder-
osterreichs. 2nd edit., 258 pp. Wien
& Leipzig, 1037. [M.A. 7-113.]

TyroL (Tirol)

Dosricka (K.). Tirols Mineralien. 120
pp. Wien, 1852.

LiesenEr (L.) & VoruAUSER (J.). Die
Mineralien Tirols nach ihren eigen-
thiimlichen Vorkommen in den ver-
schiedenen Fundort beschrieben. 315
pp. Innsbruck, 1852,

Gasser (G.). Die Mineralien Tirols
einschliesslich Vorarlsberg und der
Hohen Tauern. 2nd edit., 561 pp.,
map. Innsbruck, 1913.

Broccur (G. B.). Memoria mineralogica
sulla valle di Fassa in Tirolo. 259 pp.
Milano, 1811.

SALZBURG
KocuerL (L.). Die Mineralien des
Herzogthumes Salzburg. 249 pp.
Wien, 1859.
Fuacer (F. E.). Die Mineralien des
Herzogthumes Salzburg. 132 pp.,
map. Salzburg, 1878. (Separate

from Jahres-Ber. Qber-Realschule

Salzburg, no. 11.)

CarintHIA (Kidrnten)

Horer (H.). Die Mineralien Kérntens.
Jahrb. nat.-hist. Landesmus. Klagen-
furt, 1870, vol. 10, 84 pp.

BRUNLECHNER (A.). Die Minerale des
Herzogtums Kirnten. 136 pp., map.
Klagenfurt, 1884.

L. J. SPENCER ON

BRUNLECHNER (A.). Neue Mineralfunde
in Karnten. Jahrb. Landesmus.
Kirnten, 1885, vol. 17, pp. 227-229;
1893, vol. 22, pp. 186-194.

STYRIA (Steiermark)

Harre (E.). Die Minerale des Herzog-
thums Steiermark. 226 pp. Graz,
1885.

— Neue Beitrige. Mitt. naturwiss, Ver.
Steiermark, 1889, pp. 29-46, 51-58.
- Fiinfter Beitrag zur mineralogischen
Topographie der Steiermark. Ibid.,

1892, 16 pp.

Atgner (A.). Die Mineralschitze der
Steiermark. 299 pp., map. Wien &
Leipzig, 1907.

Czechoslovakia (Ceskoslovensko)
ZEPHAROVICH (V.), 1859-93. ». Austria.
Sravix (F.) and Seencer (L. J.), 1928,

pp. 447-459. v. Europe.

Bongmia (Cechy — Bohmen)

Wrany (A.). Die Pflege der Mineralogie
in Bshmen. 429 pp. Prag, 1896.

" KrarocHVIL (J.). Topograficka minera-

logie Cech.—Topographisches Minera-
logie Bohmens. Vols. 1-4, 2026 pp.,
in  Archiv pro Pfirodovédecky
Vyzkum Cech, 1937-43, vols. 19-21.
[M.A. 9-264.]

Hriescu (J. E.). Z¥rliuterungen zur
geologischen  Ubersichtskarte  des
Béhmischen Mittelgebirges und der
unmittelbar angrenzenden Gebiete. . ..
174 pp., 14 pls., map (1:100,000).
Tetschen a. d. Elbe, 1926. [M.A.
3-277.]

— Die Minerale des Bohmischen Mittel-
gebirges. 206 pp. Jena, 1934. [M.A.
5-482.] Supplementary notes:
Tschermaks Min., Petr. Mitt., 1937,
vol. 49, pp. 442-458; 1939, vol. 50,
Pp. 487-488. [M.A. 7-336.]

Voer (J. F.). Gangverhiltniss und
Mineralreichthum Joachimsthals. 205
pp., map. Teplitz, 1856.

Jezex (B.). Jéachymovské mineraly.
[The minerals of Jachymov = Joa-
chimsthal.] Hornicky Véstnik, Praha,
1927, vol. 28, pp. 525-527. [M.A. 3—
443.]



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 315

Ka$par (4. V.). Mineralogie kladen-
skych uhelnych sloji. [Mineralogy of
the coal measures of Kladno.]
Knihovno Stdtniho Geol. Ustavu
Ceskoslovenské Republiky, 1939, vol.
20, 103 pp. [M.A. 7-336.]

Sravik (F.). The minerals of Pt{bram.
Amer. Min., 1927, vol. 12, pp. 345—
350. [M.A. 3442

GERSTENDORFER (J.). Die Mineralien
von Mies. Sitz.-ber. Akad, Wiss. Wien,
1890, vol. 99, Abt. 1, pp. 422-465.

Moravia (Morava = Mahren)

Sravik (¥F.). Zur Mineralogie von
Mahren. Centralbl. Min., 1904, pp.
353-363.

Urieny (J.). Mineralogické pabérky ze
zdpadni Moravy. [Mineralogical notes
from western Moravia.] Véstnik
Klubu Ptfirod. Praha, 1906, vol. 8
(for 1905), pp. 51-54.

Rzenax (A.). Ueber einige geologisch
bemarkenswerte Mineralvorkom-
mnisse Mahrens, Verh, Naturfor. Ver.
Briinn, 1910, vol. 48 (for 1909),
pp- 163-194.

— Beitrage zur Kenntnis der Mineralien
Mahrens. Ibid., 1920, vol. 57, pp.
119-166.

SERANINA (J.). Nerosty moravskych
pegmatitii. [The minerals of Moravian
pegmatites.] Casopis Morav. Zem.
Musea, Brno, 1928, vol. 26, pp. 113—
212. German summary, pp. 213-224.
[M.A. 4-42.]

Korevatr (F. A.)). Die Mineralien
Mahrens und Osterreichisch Schle-
siens, deren Fundorte und &kono-
misch-technische Verwendung, 123
pp. Briinn, 1854.

Kiva¥a (J.). Nerosty Moravy a
Slezska. [Minerals of Moravia and
Czech Silesia.] 123 pp. Praha, 1882.

Lavs (H.). Die mineralogisch-geo-
logische und prahistorische Litera-
tur Mahrens und Oster. Schlesiens
von 1897-1904. Zeits. Méhr. Landes-
Mus. Briinn, 1905, vol. 5, pp. 105—
124.

Srovaxkia (Slovensko)
Sravik (F.).
uzitkovych

Nerostopis a loZiska
minerdla  Slovenska.

[Mineralogy and deposits of economic
minerals of Slovakia.] Praha, 1939.
62 pp., 8 pls. (maps). [M.A. 9-203.]

Hungary (Magyarorszag)

Téra (M.). Magyarorszig &svanyai.
The minerals of Hungary, with special
regard to the determination of their
occurrences. 565 pp. Budapest, 1882.

Zipser (C. A.). Versuch eines topo-
graphisch - mineralogischen  Hand-
buchs von Ungern [sic]. 471 pp.
Odenburg [Sopron], 1817.

Breupant (F. S.). Voyage minéralo-
. gique et géologique en Hongrie. 3
vols. & atlas. Paris, 1822,

FarpLenBERG (E.). Die Mineralien der
ungarischen und einiger siebenbiir-
gischen Erzlagerstatten. pp. 92-205,
pt. 3 in B. Corra & E. FALLENBERG,
Die Erzlagerstatten Ungarns und
Siebenbiirgens. Freiberg, 1862.

REeicrerT (R.), ZrLLER (T.), & Kocu
(8.). Asvényhatdrozd. [Determina-
tion of minerals.] 226 pp. Budapest,
1931. [Mineral localities, pp. 155-
209.] [M.A. 5-434.]

Bibliographia hungarica annorum 1916—
1924. Foldtani Kézlony, Budapest,
1925, vol. 54, pp. 227-256. [M.A.
3-231.]

ZEPHAROVICH (V.), 1859-93. v. Austria,

Svavik (F.) & Seexcer (L. J.), ».
Europe.

Romania (Roménia)

Poxt (P.). Etudes sur les minéraux de la
Roumanie. Ann. Sei. Univ. Jassy, 1900,
vol. 1, pp. 15-148. [M.M. 13-207.]

— 2nd edit. by D. M. Cipere. Fapte
pentru a servi la descrierea minera-
logicd a Roméniei. Mem. Sect. Sti.
Acad. Roméana, 1925, ser. 3, vol. 3,
no. 5, pp. 1-43; 1926, vol. 4, no. 2,
pp. 11-47; 1927, vol. 4, no. 5, pp. 151-
203 ; 1928, vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 161-204.
[M.A. 3-278, 5-490.]

RicuarDp (A. de). Richesses minérales
de la. Roumanie. 423 pp. Bucharest,
1899.

Iavcouresco (A. P.). Les richesses
miniéres de la nouvelle Roumanie.
380 pp. Paris, 1928.



316

AcknER (J. M.). Mineralogie Sieben-
biirgens, mit geognostischen Andeu-
tungen. 406 pp., map. Hermann-
stadt, 1847, 1855.

ZEPHEAROVICH (V.), 1859-93. v. Austria.

Svavik (F.) & Seexcer (L. J.), 1928,
. pp. 467472, v. Europe.

Yugoslavia (Jugoslavija)

DorrrEr (C.). Die Mineralschitze der
Balkanlinder und Kleinasiens. 145
pp. Stuttgart, 1916. [M.A. 1-239]

Prrrovié¢ (V. K.) & Tomi¢ (J. S.).
Bibliographie géologique de la pénin-
sule Balkanique, 1910-1918. Ann.
Géol. Pénins. Balkan., 1922, vol. 7,
pp. 127-166. [M.A. 2-100.]

Wray (D. A.). The geology and
mineral resources of the Serb—Croat—
Slovene state. 107 pp., map
(1:1,500,000). London, 1921. [M.A.
1-329.]

Corra (B.). Erzlagerstitten im Banat
und in Serbien. 118 pp. Wien, 1864.

Iovanoviten (D.). Les richesses miné-
rales de la Serbie. I. Les gisements
auriféres. 107 pp., map. Paris,
1907.

Axtura (D. J.). Ilpernen pymmmra
y kpaeBnun Cp6uju sa Hapucky
uanoxkby 1900. 141 pp., map (4
sheets, 1:400,000), Beorpag [Bel-
grade], 1900. Translation for Paris
Exhibition, 1900:—

— Revue générale des gisements métal-
liféres en Serbie. 147 pp., map (4
sheets). Paris, 1900.

— Les richesses minérales de la Serbie.
32 pp. Marseille, 1910.

Karzer (F.). Geologie Bosniens und
Hercegovina. Vol. 1, 564 pp. Sara-
jevo, 1924-5. [M.A. 3-278.]

Voss (W.). Die Mineralien des Herzog-
thums Krain [= Kranjska = Car-
niola]. 101 pp., map Laibach
[= Ljubljana), 1895. Separate from
Mitt. Mus.-Ver. Krain, 1893, vol. 6,
Abt. 2, pp. 97-146; 1894, vol. 7,
Abt. 2, pp. 69-119.

KiSpari¢ (M.). Rude u Hrvatskoi. [Ores
in Croatia.] Rad Jugoslav. Akad.
Znan. Umj., 1901, no. 147 (Matem-
Prirod. Razr., no. 30), pp. 1-104.

L. J. SPENCER ON

ScHUBERT (R. J.). Geologija Dalmacije.
183 pp., 2 maps. Zadru, 1909.

— Geologischen Fiithrer durch Dal-
matien. 199 pp., map. Berlin, 1909.

ZeruArovVICcH (V.), 1859-93. v. Austria.

Sravik (F.) & Seencer (L. J.), 1928,
pp. 460-465. ». Europe.

Bulgaria (Bpiirapus)

WzraY (D. A.). The mineral resources of
Bulgaria. Mining Mag. London, 1924,

vol. 30, pp. 73-84, map. [M.A. 2-
261.]
Conen (E. R.) et al. OcmoBu Ha

reojorusara Ha Buarapna.—Géo-
logie de la Bulgarie. Sofia, 1946, 446
pp., 3 maps (1:1,000,000). (Mineral
deposits, pp. 397-446; Bibliography,
pp. 23-33.) (M.A. 10-288.]

(Greece ("EAtas)

ZexcHELIS (C. D.). Les minérais et
autres mirnéraux utiles de la Gréce.
V. Internat. Kongress Angewandte
Chemie, Berlin, 1903, Verh. Sekt.
II1 & 1V, pp. 141-151, Berlin, 1904.

Wray (D. A.). Greece: its geology and
mineral resources. Mining Mag. Lon-
don, 1929, vel. 40, pp. 9-17, 85-90.
[M.A. 4-180.]

Cyprus

GExNADIUS (P.). Cyprus: mineral sub-
stances utilized in the arts, compiled
from A. Gaudry’s Géologie de I'ile de
Chypre and other sources. 19 pp.
Nicosia, 1905.

Gaupry (J. A.). Géologie de Vile de
Chypre. Mém. Soc. Géol. France,
1864, ser. 2, vol. 7, pp. 149-314.

Cowruis (C. G.) & EpcE (A. B.). Report
on the cupriferous deposits of Cyprus.
48 pp. London, 1922. [M.A. 2-549.]

ASTA

LauvNay (L. de). La géologie et les
richesses minérales de I’Asie. 816 pp.,
10 maps. Paris, 1911.

TorcasHEFF (B. P.). The mineral
industry of the Far East. 512 pp.,
maps. Shanghai, 1930. (China, Man-
churia, Russian Far East, Japan,
Korea, Formosa, with bibliographies.)



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES

Transcaucasia

GHuaMBASHIDZE (D.). Mineral resources
of Georgia and Caucasus. 182 pp.,
map. London & New York, 1919.
[M.A. 1-2.]

GoparRELIDZE (8. A.). Munepanbubie
pecypcet CCP Ipysun. [Mineral
resources of Georgia.] 1166 pp.,
maps. Tiflis, 1933. [M.A. 8-106.]

Karasiax (H. A.). Mineral resources of
Armenia and Anatolia. 211 pp., maps.
New York, 1920. [M.A. 2-387.]

Turkey

Dorrrer (C.). Die Mineralschitze der
Balkanlinder und Kleinasiens. 145
pp. Stuttgart, 1916. [M.A. 1-239.]

Pexzer (N. M.). The minerals of Ana-
tolia. Mining Mag. Londen, 1919, vol.
21, pp. 76-81, 163156, 218-221, 279
283, 337-343, 6 maps. [M.A.1-335.]

ScHrRODER (A.). Tirkiyede sayam
dikkat bazi mineraller—Datensamm-
lung der Mineralien aus der tiirkischen
Republik. Maden Tetkik ve Arama
Enstitiisii Mecmuas:, 1941, vol. 6,
pp. 208-214 (Turkish), pp. 214-221
(German). [M.A. 10-123.]

Syria, Palestine, Transjordan

AvUBERT DE La RUE (E.). Les gisements
miniers et minéraux des états du,
Levant. Bull. Union Econ. Syrie,
Paris, 1932, no. 17, 24 pp. [M.A.
5-273.]

Brake (G. 8.). Mineral resources of
Palestine and Transjordan. 41 pp.
Jerusalem, 1930. [M.A. 4-311.]

— Geology, soils and minerals of Trans-
jordan. In.M. G.IonNipEs, Report on
the water resources of Transjordan.
London, 1939, pp. 43-127, map
(1:1,000,000). [M.A. 8-106.]

Siberia (CuGupn)

Honesurie uckonaemuie Hazakcrana.
Marepuamer oo 6ubnuorpadum za
1752-1929.  [Useful minerals of
Kazakhstan. Materials for a biblio-
graphy, 1752-1929.] Publ. All-Union
Geol. Surv. Assoc., Moscow & Lenin-
grad, 1931, 240 pp., map: [M.A.
5-249.]

317

Corta (B.). Der Altai, sein geologischer
Bau und seine Erzlagerstitten. 325
pp., map. Leipzig, 1871.

PmirENko (P. P.). MuHepasoria
sanagHaro Amrast. [Mineralogy of
the western Altai.] Bull. Tomsk

Univ., 1915, no.63, 763 pp. [M.A. 2—
109.]

Dravert (P. L.). CHICOK MUHEpasioB
fAryrexoit o6mactn. [Listof minerals
of the Yakutsk district.] Protokol.
Obshch. Estestv. Kazan, 1910, no.
254. 25 pp.

Porevor (P. 1.). IlosesHwie mckomna-
emsie JaanHero Bocroka. [Useful
minerals of the Russian Far East.]
Mat. Geol. Comm. Far East, Vladi-
vostock, 1923, no. 27. 347 pp., 5 maps.
[M.A.2-386.]

Persia (Iran)

Trerze (E.). Die Mineralreichthimer
Persiens. Jahrb. Geol. Reichsanst.
Wien, 1879, vol. 29, pp. 565-658.

Rance (P.). Geologie und Mineral-
vorkommen von Persien. Zeits.
Prakt. Geol. 1926, vol. 34, pp. 49-53,
map. [M.A. 3-125.]

DiesL (E.). Beitrag zur Kenntnis der
Erzfundstellen Irans. Schweiz. Min.
Petr. Mitt., 1944, vol. 24, pp. 333~
371, map (1:4,000.000). [M.A. 9-207.]

LapaME (G.). Les ressources métal-
liféres de I'lran. Schweiz. Min. Petr.
Mitt., 1945, vol. 25, pp. 165-303, map
(1:6,380,000). [M.A. 10-124.]

WiLson (N. W.). Iran and its mineral
deposits. Mining Mag. London, 1946,
vol. 74, pp. 277-289, maps. [M.A. 10—
124.]

Afghanistan

Herrorpt (0.). Ueber nutzbare Lager-
stitten in Afghanistan. Zeits. Prakt.
Geol., 1925, vol. 33, pp. 193-198, map.
[M.A. 3-279.]

Scuwarz (V.). Erzvorkommen und
nutzbare Mineralien Afghanistans.
Oesterreich, Chem.-Ztg., 1925, vol. 28,
pp. 186-188. [M.A. 3-125.]

Brickr (K.). Die Minerallagerstiatten
von Ostafghanistan. Neues Jahrb.
Min., Abt. A, 1936, vol. 72, pp. 1-97.
[M.A. 6-508.]



318
India

Batr (V.). Economic geology. A
manual of the geology of India, part
3, 683 pp. Calcutta, 1881.

Marrer (F. R.). Mineralogy.

- part 4, 190 pp. Calcutta, 1887.

Kine (W.). Provisional index of the
local distribution of important
minerals, miscellaneous minerals, gem
stones and quarry stones in the Indian
Empire. Rec. Geol. Surv. India, 1889,
vol. 22, pp. 237-286; 1890, vol. 23,
pp. 120-203.

Browx (J. C.). India’s mineral wealth.
345 pp., 6 maps. London, 1936.
[M.A. 6-340.]

Wabia (D. N.). Geology of India. 2nd
edit.,~480 pp., map (1 in. = 69 m.).
London, 1939. [M.A. 7-313.]

Bapyar (L. R.). A short description of
the mineral resources of Jammu and
Kashmir state. 19 pp. London, 1931.
[M.A. 4-474.]

Rao (B. R.). Mineral resources of
Mysore. Quart. Journ. Geol. Mining
& Metall. Soc. India, 1942, vol. 14,
pp. 157-184. [M.A. 8-355.]

Duxx (J. A.). The economic geology
and mineral resources of Bihar pro-
vince. Mem. Geol. Surv. India, 1942,
vol. 78. 293 pp., map (1 in, =
10 m.). [M.A. 9-207.]

Herox (A. M.). The mineral resources
of Rajputana. Trans. Mining Geol.
Inst. India, 1935, vol. 29, pp. 289-
408. [M.A. 6-156.]

Orpmam (R. D.). Bibliography of
Indian Geology to the end of 1887.
158 pp. Geol. Surv. India, 1888.

La Toucre (T. H. D.). Bibliography
of Indian geology: with an annotated
index of minerals of economic value.
2 vols., 1080 pp. Geol. Surv. India,
1917-18. Part II. Index of localities.
158 pp., 1921. Part III. Index of
subjects. 348 pp., 1923. [M.A. 1-83,
2481.]

Ibid.,

Burma
Caarseer (H. L.).
sources of Burma.
(1 in.= 100 m.).
[M.A. 6-49.]

The mineral re-
335 pp., map
London 1934,

L. J. SPENCER ON

CumiBBer (H. L.). The geology of
Burma. 564 pp., map. London, 1934.
[M.A. 6-49.]

PenzER (N, M.). The mineral resources
of Burma. 183 pp., 6 maps. London
1922. [M.A. 2-23.]

CorTER (G. de P.). The mineral deposits
of Burma. 83 pp., map (1 in. = 32
m.). Rangoon, 1924.

Ceylon

GrinLiNg (F.). Ueber die Mineral-
vorkommen von Ceylon. Zeits. Kryst.
Min., 1900, vol. 33, pp. 209-239,
map. [M.M. 13-93.]

Coomaraswamy (A. K.). Bibliography
of Ceylon geology. Adm. Rep.
Mineral Survey, for 1906, 1907, pt. 4,
pp. E10-El4.

— The rocks and minerals of Ceylon.
Spolia Zeylanica, 1905, vol. 3, pp. 50—
66.

Apawms (F. D.). A visit to the gem dis-
tricts of Ceylon and Burma. Bull.
Canadian Inst. Mining Metall., 1926,
no. 166, pp. 213-246. [M.A. 3-189.]

— The geology of Ceylon. Canadian
Journ. Research, 1929, vol. 1, pp.
495465, 467-511, map (1 in. —
13 m.). [M.A.4-312.]

CoarEs (J. 8.). The geology of Ceylon,
Ceylon Journ. Sci. (Spolia Zeylanica),
Sect. B, vol. 19, pp. 101-187, map
(1in. = 12 m.). [M.A. 6-156.]

Wapia (D, N.). Rare earth minerals in
Ceylon. Rec. Dept. Mineralogy,
Ceylon, 1943, Prof. Paper no. 1,
pp. 3-14. [M.A. 9-63.]

— Bibliography of Ceylon geology.
Tbid., pp. 33-38. [M.A.10-48.]

Siam (Thailand)
Les mines de Siam. Bull. Musée Com-
merc. Bruxelles, 1902, p. 1775.
L’étain au Siam. Ibid., 1903, pp. 1444-7.
Lovuis (H.). The ruby and sapphire
deposits of Moung Klung, Siam. Min.
Mag., 1894, vol. 10, pp. 267-272, map
(1in. = 7 m.).

Malaya
WiLLBourN (E. 8.). A list of minerals
found in British Malaya. Journ.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 319

Malayan Branch Roy. Asiatic Soc.,
1925, vol. 3, pt. 3, pp. 57-100. [M.A.
3-126.]

Scrivenor {(J. B.). The geology of the

Malayan cre-deposits. 231 pp., 2
maps. London, 1928.
French Indo-China

Dtrovuy (G.). Minerais et minéraux du
Tonkin. (Contribution a I’étude de la
minéralogie de I'Indo-Chine.) 163 pp.,
map. Paris, 1909.

— Etudes minéralogiques sur 1'Indo-
chine Francaise. 438 pp., 2 maps.
Paris, 1913.

Lacrorx (A.). Minéralogie de la France
et ses colonies. (Index of mineral
localities in Indochine frangaise.)
1913, vol. 5, pp. 448-453.

BrownpEeL (F.). Biblicgraphie géologique
et miniére de la France d’outre-mer.
2 vols., 1047 pp. Paris, 1941. [M.A.
10-46.]

East Indies (Indonesia)

Verpeer (R. D. M.). Opgave van
geschriften over geologie en mijn-
bouw van Nederlandsch Oost-Indié.
Verh. Geol. Mijn. Genootschap Neder-
land en Kolonién, Geol. Ser., The
Hague, 1912, vol. 1, pp. 31-248; 1915,
vol. 1, pp. 369-376.

HorsrigLp (T.). On the mineralogy of
Java. Verh.Bat.Genootschap Kunst.
en Wetenschap. Batavia, 1826, vol. 8,
pp. 141-312.

Loos (D. de). Gesteenten en mineralen
van Nederlandsch Qost-Indié. Nederl,
Maatschappij, Koloniaal Museum,
Haarlem, [1890-93], nos. 1-4.

Posewrrz (T.). Borneo: its geology and
mineral resources. Transl. by F. H.
Harcn. 527 pp., 4 maps. London,
1892.

Geirrg (J. S.). A list of Sarawak
minerals. Sarawak Mus. Journ.. 1911,
vol. 1, pp. 194-201.

Curryix (G. P.). Sur la minéralogie
de I'ile de Borneo. (Russ.}) Trav.
Mus. Géol. Acad. Sci. St. Petersbourg,
1912, vol. 6, pp. 49-96.

LiversipgE (A.). Rocks and minerals
from New Guinea, &c. Journ. Roy.

X

Soc. New South Wales, 1887, vol. 20
(for 1886), pp. 227-230. Reprinted
in The minerals of N.S.W,, 1888,
Pp- 248-252.

Philippine Islands

Smrre (W. D.), Eppinerierp (K. T.),
& Fanwing (P. R.). Preliminary
check list of Philippine minerals.
Min. Res. P. I. for 1913, 1914, pp.f56-
71.

Smite (W. D.). Geology and mineral
resources of the Philippine Islands.
559 pp., 40 pls. (List of minerals,
Pp- 333-350.) Manila, 1924. [M.A.
4-181.]

China (Chungkwo)

Wone (W. A). Mineral wealth of
China. 129 pp., map. Shanghai,
1927.

AungrT {E. E.). The mineral resources
of north Manchuria. Mem. Geol.
Surv. China, 1927, no. 7, 242 pp.
(English), 107 pp. (Chinese), 9 maps.
[M.A. 4-474.]

Juan (V. C.). Mineral resources of
China. Econ. Geol., 1946, vol. 41,
pp. 399-474, maps. [M.A. 10-289.]

Youwna (T. 1.). Bibliography of Chinese
geology up to 1934, 241 pp. Nat.
Acad. Peiping, 1935.

Cur (Y. 8.). Bibliography of Chinese
geology for the years 1936-40. 153
pp. Nat. Geol. Surv. China, Pehpei,
Chungking, 1942. [M.A. 9-10.]

Wane (C. Y.). Bibliography of the
mineral wealth and geology of China.
63 pp. London, 1912.

Okamoro (Y.). Minerals of Taiwan
(Formosa). Beitr. Min. Japan, 1912,
no. 4, pp. 157-188. (Abridged transl.
of Report on the study of minerals
from Taiwan.) 128 pp. Taihoku, 1911.

Korea

Ivovye (K.). Geology and mineral
resources of Korea. Mem. Geol. Surv.
Japan, 1907, vol. 1, no. 1, 97 pp.,
map (1:1,500,000).

Foxrvenr (N.). Mineralogy of Chésen
(Korea). Beitr. Min. Japan, 1915, no.
5, pp. 207-227. [M.A. 1-134.]



320

Minerals of Chésen (Korea). Bull.
Mineral Surv. Korea, 1923, no. 2,
104 pp. [M.A. 3-127.]

Japan {Nippon}

JmmBo (K.). Notes on the minerals of
Japan. Journ. Sei. Coll. Univ. Tokyo,
1899, vol. 11, pp. 213-281. [M.M. 12—
313.]

— A supplement to the list of Japanese
minerals in Wada’s ‘Minerals of
Japan’. Beitr. Min. Japan, 1915, no.
5, pp. 304-305. [M.A. 1-132.]

Wapa (T.). Nippon koébutsu shi.
[Minerals of Japan.] 297 pp.
(Japanese). Tokyo, 1904.

— Minerals of Japan. English transl.
by T. Ocawa. 151 pp., 34 pls.
Tokyo, 1904.

— Second edition by K. Jimeo, T.
Takmoro, & N. Furvesr. 480 pp.,

8 pls. (Japanese). Tokyo, 1916.
[M.A. 1-63.]
Irmort (8.) & Yosmmmura (T.). Geo-

graphical distribution of certain
minerals in Japan. Sci. Papers Inst.
Phys. Chem. Res. Tokyo, 1929, vol.
10, supplement no. 9, pp. 5-46, map.
[M.A. 5-272.]

Ito (T.). Japanese minerals in pictures.
‘In four volumes’, vol. 1, 166 pp.
(Japanese), 14 pp. (English), 27 pls.
Tokyo, 1937. [M.A.7-219.]

— (editor). Beitrige zur Mineralogie
von Japan. Neue Folge, 1935, vol. 1,
273 pp., 1 pl.; 1937, vol. 2, 180 pp.,
8 pls., map (Japanese). [M.A. 6-
157, 7-58.]

AFRICA

LavNay (L. de). Les richesses minérales
de PAfrique. 395 pp. Paris, 1903.

Lacroix (A.). Minéralogie de la France
et ses colonies. Vol. 5, pp. 380-417
(Index of mineral localities). Paris,
1913.

BroxpeL (F.). Bibliographie géo-
logique et miniére de la France
d’outre-mer. 2 vols., 1047 pp. Paris,
1941. [M.A. 10-46.]

Algeria
Notice minéralogique. Service des
Mines, Algérie. 87 pp. Alger, 1904.

L. J. SPENCER ON

Parier (A.). Essai d’un catalogue
minéralogique Algérien. Bull. Acad.
d’Hippone, Boéne, 1873, no. 11,
211 pp., 12 pls. ;

CHavrox (P. F.}. Les richesses minérales
de I'Algérie et de la Tunisie. 99 pp.,”
map. Paris, 1907. p

Dussert (D.). Etude sur les gisements
métalliféres de I'Algérie. (Minerais
autres que ceux du fer.) Ann. Mines,
Paris, 1910, ser. 10, vol. 17, pp. 24-84,
91-203, 4 maps.

— & BETIER (G.). Les mines et les
carriéres en Algérie. Collection du
centenaire de I’Algérie, 1830-1930.
411 pp., 56 pls., 24 maps & graphs.
Paris, 1930. [M.A. 5-273.]

Darronr (M.). Géologie appliquée de
PAlgérie. Collection du centenaire
de I'Algérie. 888 pp., 3 pls., 4 maps.
Paris, 1939. [M.A. 9-64.]

Egypt

Hume (W. F.). Geology of Egypt. Vol.
2, pt. 3. The minerals of economic
value. 412 pp., 3 maps (1:1,000,000).
Cairo, 1937. [M.A.7-57.]

Kerpant (E. H.). A bibliography of
geology and related science concern-
ing Egypt up to the end of 1939.
Dept. Survey & Mines, Cairo, 1941,
457 pp.

Sudan

Dunn (S. C.). Notes on the mineral
deposits of the Anglo-Egyptian Sudan.
Bull. Geol. Surv. Sudan, 1911, no. 1,
70 pp., 2 maps. '

AxprEW (G.). Sources of information
on the geology of the Anglo-Egyptian
Sudan. Ibid., 1945, no. 3, 36 pp.,
map. [M.A. 10-48.]

West Africa

Krrsox (A. E.). Mineral resources of
the Gold Coast. Bull. Geol. Surv.
Gold Coast, 1925, no. 1, 56 pp., 13 pls. ;
Mining Mag. London, 1925, vol. 32,
pp. 9-17. [M.A. 3-128.]

Junner (N. R.). Progress in geological
and mineral investigation in the Gold
Coast. Ibid., 1946, no. 16, 21 pp.,
2 maps; Bull. Imp. Inst. London,



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES

1946, vol. 44, pp. 44-65, 2 maps.
[M.A. 10-289.]

James (W. T.). A bibliography of Gold
Coast geology, mining and archaeo-
logy. Bull. Geol. Surv. Gold Coast,
1937, no. 9, 57 pp. [M.A. 7-328.]

JuxNER (N. R.). Geology and mineral
resources of Sierra Leone. Minirg
Mag. London, 1930, vol. 42, pp. 73—
82, [M.A. 4-313.]

OBERMULLER (A.). Description pétro-
graphique et étude géologique de la
région forestiére de la Guinée Fran-
caise. Bull. Serv. Mines, Dakar, 1941,
no. 5, 222 pp., 21 pls.,, 3 maps.
[M.A. 9-64.]

Lrcoux (P.). Esquisse géologique de
PAfrique Occidentale Francaise. Bull.
Serv. Mines, Dakar, 1939, no. 4, 139
Pp-, map (1:5,000,000). [M.A. 9-64.]

East Africa

The mineral deposits of Abyssinia. Bull.
Imp. Inst. London, 1936, vol. 34,
pp. 235-238. [M.A. 6-362.]

Covyatr (J.). Sur quelques gisements
de minéraux de PErythrée italienne.
Bull. Soc. Frang. Min., 1912, vol. 35,
pp- 236-238.

AvBgRT DE LA RUE (E.). Contribution
a I'é¢tude minéralogique de la cote
frangaise Somalis. Compt. Rend.
Acad. Sei. Paris, 1939, vol. 208,
pp. 291-293. [M.A. 7-338.]

FarqQuaarson (R. A.). First report on
the geology and mineral resources of
British Somaliland. 53 pp., map.
London, 1924; Mining Mag. London,
1926, vol. 34, pp. 265-276, 329-340.
[M.A. 3-128.]

List of minerals known to occur in Uganda.
Ann. Rep. Geol. Dept. for 1819-20, En-
tebbe, 1921, pp. 48-72. [M.A. 1-326.]

Bibliography of Uganda geological
literature. Ibid., for 1933, Entebbe,
1934, pp. 82-88. [M.A. 6-255.]

Trare (E. O.). Tanganyika Territory:
its geology and mineral resources.
Mining Mag. London, 1928, vol. 38,
pp- 331-338; 1928, vol. 39, pp. 9-17,
75-82. [M.A. 4-182.]

— & OartEs (F.). The mineral resources
of Tanganyika Territory. Bull. Dept.

321

Lands & Mines, Geol, Div., 1943,n0.16,
200 pp., 4 pls. [M.A. 9-65.] 3rd edit.,
ibid., 1946, no. 16, 183 pp., 2 maps
(1:8,000,000 and 1:4,000,000). [M.A.
10-290.]

Dixey (F.). Geology and mineral re-
sources of Nyasaland. Mining Mag.
London, 1926, vol. 34, pp. 201-212,
[M.A. 3-129.]

Central Africa

Bibliographie géologique de I'Afrique
centrale. Assoc. Serv. Géol. Africains.
Paris & Liége, 1937, 298 pp. [M.A.
8-150.]

Maraise (C.). Les espéces minérales
du Congo Belge. pp. 577-597 in
Manuel de minéralogie, 4th edit.,
Mons, 1913.

BurreENBACH (H.). Description des
minéraux du Congo Belge. Ann.

" Mus. Congo Belge, 1910, no. 1, 36 pp.
(fol.); Ann. Soc. Géol. Belgique, 1912,
vol. 39, pp. 83-125; ibid., 1913, vol.
40, pp. 31-70; ibid., 1914, vol. 41,
pp. 11-51; Mém. Acad. Belgique,
1921, ser. 2, vol. 6, no. 6, 33 pp.;
ibid., 1923, vol. 7, no. 6, 33 pp. [M.A.
1-250, 2-265.]

— Minéralogie du Congo Belge. Mém.
Soc. Sci. Liége, 1926, ser. 3, vol. 13,
no. 5, 183 pp., map (1:5,000,000).
[M.A. 3-28.]

— Les minéraux de Belgigue et du Con-
go Belge. 590 pp., map (1: 5,000,000).
Liége, 1947.

Besiaxo (J. B.).
minera de Angola.
(1:4,000,000). Lisboa, 1923,
4-476.]

Geclogia e riqueza
128 pp., map
[ML.A.

Rhodesia

MesveLL (F. P.). List of Rhodesian
minerals. Ann. Rep. Rhodesia Mus.,
1903, no. 1.

— The mineral wealth of Rhodesia.
Ibid., 1907, no. 5, pp. 17-56.

Zeaurey (A. E. V.. Minerals of
Rhodesia. Ann. Rep. Rhodesia Mus.,
1910, no. 8, pp. 31-33.

Minerals from Rhodesia. Bull. Imp.
Inst. London, 1918, vol. 16, pp. 456—
476.



322

BarLow (N. E.). A list of minerals
known to occur in Southern Rhodesia.
Occasional Papers, Rhodesia Mus.,
1934, no. 3, pp. 4148, [M.A. 6-159.]

Deans (T.). The mineral resources of
Northern Rhodesia. Bull. Imp. Inst.
London, 1942, vol. 40, pp. 295-306.
[M.A. 8-355.]

South Africa

The mineral resources of the Union of
South Africa. With a summary of the
mineral resources of South West
Africa.  Pretoria (Geol. Surv.),
1940, 3rd edit., 544 pp., 6 maps
(1:7,500,000). [M.A. 6-508, 8-246.]

Winman (M.). Catalogue of printed
books, papers and maps relating to
the geology and mineralogy of South
Africa to December 31, 1904. Trans.
S. African Phil. Soc., 1905, vol. 15,
Pp- 283-467.

Haiwn (A. L.). A bibliography of South
African geology to the end of 1920:
author’s index. Mem. Geol. Surv. 8.
Africa, 1923, no. 18, 271 pp. Subject
index. Ibid., 1924, no. 22, 380 pp.
[M.A. 2-99, 481.]

— Ditto. Years 1921-25, Authors.
Ibid., 1927, no. 25, 111 pp.

— Ditto. Years 1926-30, Authors.
Ibid., 1931, no. 27, 154 pp.

— Ditto. Years 1931-35. Authors.
Thid., 1937, no. 30, 160 pp.

— Ditto. Years 1921-35. Subject
index. Ibid., 1939, no. 37, 288 pp.
[M.A. 9-10.]

WiLson-Moore (C.) &  WiLmeR

(W. H. C.). The minerals of southern
Africa. 119 pp. Johannesberg, 1893.

Du Torr (A. L.). Geology of South
Africa, 551 pp., 41 pls, map
(1:5,000,000). Edinburgh & London,
1939. [ML.A. 7-368.]

Harcr (F. H.). Report on the mines
and mineral resources of Natal. 167
PP., 2 maps., London, 1910.

WaeneEr (P. A.)). The geology and
mineral industry of South-West
Africa. Mem. Geol. Surv. S. Africa,
1916, no. 7, 135 pp. (English), 131 pp.
(Afrikaans), 41 pls., map. [M.A. 1—
238.]

L. J. SPENCER ON

Fromumurze (H. F.), Gevers (T. W.), &
Rossouw (P. J.). The geology and
mineral deposits of the Karibib area,
South West Africa. Geol. Surv. 8.
Africa, 1942, sheet 79, 172 pp., 14 pls.,
map (1 in. = 2 m.). [M.A, 8-356.]

Madagascar
Lacrorx (A.). Minéralogie de Mada-
gascar. 3 vols. (4°), 1799 pp., 54 pls.,
map (1:3,500,000). Paris, 1922-23,
[M.A. 1-326; 2-108, 146.]

Levar (D.). Richesses minérales de
Madagascar. 375 pp., map. Paris,
1912.

MEeRLE (A.). Les richesses minérales de
Madagascar. 54 pp., map. Paris,
1908.

NORTH AMERICA

RoBINSON (S.). A catalogue of American
[U.8.A. & Canada] minerals, with
their localities. 322 pp. Boston,
Mass., 1825.

Dawa (J. D.). Catalogue of American
[US.A. & Canada] localities of
minerals. System of mineralogy, 6th
edit., 1892, pp. 1053-1104. [Earlier
lists in 2nd-5th editions, 1844-1868.]

Kuxz (G. F.). Gems and precious stones
of North America. 367 pp., 24 pls.
New York, 1890. [M.M. 9-197.]

NickLEs (J. M.). Geologic literature on
North America 1785-1918. Bull.
U.S. Geol. Surv., 1923-24, nos. 746
and 747, 1825 pp. [M.A. 2-480.]
(Other annual or biennial numbers
since 1891 ; Greenland, West Indies,
&c., are included.)

Trom (E. M.). Bibliography of North
American geology 1829-39: Part 1,
bibliography, Part 2, index. Bull.
U.S. Geol. Surv., 1944, no. 937,
1546 pp. [M.A. 10-49.]

Canada
Contributions to Canadian mineralogy.
Univ. Toronto Studies, Geol. Ser.,
1921 —(Index 1921-37, 1937, no. 40,
pp. 161-170; 193843, 1943, no. 48,
pp. 125-131.) [M.A. 1-279.]
Horrmany (G. C.). Annotated list of
minerals occurring in Canada. Trans.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 323

Roy. Soc. Canada, 1889, vol. 7, sect. 3,
pp. 65-105.

JounsTON (R. A. A.). Alist of Canadian
mineral occurrences. Mem. Geol.
Surv. Canada, 1915, no. 74, 278 pp.

Moozre (E. 8.). Canada’s mineral re-
sources. 316 pp., 14 pls. (maps).
Toronto, 1929. [M.A. 4-195.]

NEWFOUNDLAND

SxeLcrovE (A, K.). Mines and mineral
resources of Newfoundland. New-
foundland Geol. Surv., 1938, Informa-
tion Circular, no. 4, 169 pp., 22 pls.
[M.A. 7-117.]

Nova Scoria

How (H.). The mineralogy of Nova
Scotia. 223 pp. Halifax, N.S., 1869.
Gmeivy (E.). The minerals of Nova
Scotia. 78 pp., map. Halifax, N.S.,
1901.
QUEBEC

Geological sketch and economic minerals
of the province of Quebec, Canada.
92 pp., map. 2nd Empire Mining and
Metall. Congress, Quebec, 1927.

DrEesser (J. A.) & Dennis (T. C.). La
géologie de Québec. Vol. 1, Biblio-
graphie et index, 180 pp. Serv. Mines
Québec, 1941, [M.A. 9-10.]

ONTARIO

MitLer (W. G.). Minerals of Ontario.
Ann. Rep. Ontario Dept. Mines, 1900,
vol. 9, pp. 192-212.

TromsoN (J. E.). Mineral occurrences
in north Hastings area. Ibid., 1943,
vol. 52, pt. 3, 84 pp., map (1: 126,720).
[M.A. 9-269.]

MANITOBA

Warrace (R. C.). Mineral resources of
Manitoba. 48 pp., 5 pls., map.
Winnipeg, 1925. [M.A. 3-129.]

GoopwiN (W.L.). Geology and minerals
of Manitoba. 271 pp., maps. Garden-
vale, Quebec, 1930. [M.A. 5-92.]

ALBERTA

Avrvax (J. A)). First annual report on
the mineral resources of Alberta.

104 pp. Edmonton, 1920; Second... .,
152 pp., map, 1921.

BrITISH COLUMBIA

Dawsox (G. M.). The mineral wealth of
British Columbia, with an annotated
list of localities of minerals of economie
value. 163 pp. Ann. Rep. Geol. Surv. .
Canada, 1887, vol. 3, pt. 2, report R,
pp- 1 B-163 .

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Lorp (C. S.). Mineral industry of the
Northwest Territories. Mem. Geol.
Surv. Canada, 1941, no. 230, 142 pp.
[M.A. 8-246.]

ARrcTIiCc CANADA

Rosinsox (J. L.). Mineral resources and
mining activity in the Canadian east-
ern Arctic. Canadian Geogr. Journ.,
1944, vol. 29, pp. 55-75. [M.A. 9-67.]

United States
Arasga

SmrrH (P. S.) ef al. Mineral resources of
Alaska, report on progress in 1926.
Bull. U.S. Geol. Surv., 1929, no. 797,
227 pp., 6 maps.

BuopingTon (A. F.) & Caarix (T.).
Geology and mineral deposits of
southeastern Alaska. Ibid., 1929, no.
800, 408 pp., 2 maps.

ARIZONA

BrLagE (W. P.). Minerals of Arizona:
their occurrence and association.
64 pp. Tucson, 1909.

Guwp (F. N.). The mineralogy of
Arizona. 103 pp. Easton, Penn.,
1910. [M.M. 16-73.]

Gavrerarra (F. W.). Minerals of Ari-
zona. Bull. Arizona Bur. Mines, 1941,
no. 149 (Geol. Ser., no. 15) = Bull.
Univ. Arizona, vol. 12, no. 3, 82 pp.
[M.A. 8-231.] Second edit., ibid.,
1947, no. 153, 101 pp. [M.A. 10-291.]

Wisox (E. D.). Bibliography of the
geology and mineral resources of
Arizona. Bull. Arizona Bur. Mines,
1939, no. 146 (Geol. Ser., no. 13) =
Bull. Univ. Arizona, vol. 10, no. 2,
164 pp. [(M.A.9-11.]



324

CALIFORNIA

Haxxs (H. G.). Catalogue and descrip-
tion of the minerals of California.
4th Ann. Rep. State Mineralogist,
1884, pp. 61-398.

Ausvry (L. E.). Gems, jewellers’
materials, and ornamental stones of
California. Bull. Calif. Mining Bur.,
1905, no. 37, 171 pp., col. pls.

EAxLE (A. 8.). Minerals of California.
Bull. Calif. Mining Bur., 1914, no. 67,
226 pp.; 2nd edit., ibid., 1923, no. 91,
328 pp. [M.A. 3-29.]

PaBsT (A.). Minerals of California.
Bull. Div. Mines Calif., 1938, no. 113,
344 pp. [M.A. 7-220.]

MvuzrpocH (J.) & WEBB (R. W.). Notes
on some minerals from southern Cali-
fornia. Amer. Min., 1938, vol. 23,
Pp. 349-355; 1940, vol. 25, pp. 549-
555; 1042, vol. 27, pp. 323-330.
[M.A. 7-549, 8-233, 9-67.]

CONNECTICUT

Scuairer (J. F.). The minerals of
Connecticut. Bull. State Geol. Nat.
Hist. Surv. Connecticut, 1931, no. 51,
121 pp. [M.A. 5-92.]

DistricT 0o COLUMBIA
UikEe (T.). Minerals of the District of
Columbia and vicinity. Rocks and
Minerals, Peekskill, N.Y., 1936, vol.
11, pp. 26-28; 1940, vol. 15, p. 81.
[M.A. 6-362, 7-550.]

GEORGIA

McCaruie (S. W.). A preliminary report
on the mineral resources of Georgia.
Bull. Geol. Surv. Georgia, 1910, no.
23, 208 pp., 2 pls.. 2 maps.

Ipano

SHaNxNON (E. V.). The minerals of
Idaho. Bull. U.S. National Mus.,
1926, no. 131, 483 pp., 19 pls. [M.A.
3-130.] )

Trrixors

Publications on the geology, mineral
resources, and mineral industries of
Tllinois. State Geol. Surv. Illinois,
1941, 102 pp. [M.A. 9-11.]

L. J. SPENCER ON

Croox (A. R.). The mineralogy of the
Chicago area. Bull. Chicago Acad.
Sei., 1902, no. 5, 57 pp., 10 pls.

INDIANA

Logan (W. N.). Economic geology of
Indiana. Pt. 5, pp. 571-1058, in
Handbook of Indiana geology.
Indianopolis, 1922.

Towa

Keves (C. R.). Annotated catalogue of
minerals. Rep. Iowa Geol. Surv.,
1893, vol. 1, pp. 181-196.

KeNTUCKY

Ricuaarpsox (C. H.) et al. The minera-
logy of Kentucky, Bull. Geol. Surv.
Kentucky, 1925, ser. 6, vol. 27,
182 pp., 4 pls.

MARYLAND

OstrANDER (C. W.) & Price (W. F.).
Minerals of Maryland. 92 pp., 1 pl.
Baltimore (Nat. Hist. Soc. Mary-
land), 1940. [M.A.8-231.]

MASSACHUSETTS

Daxna (J. F.) & Dawa (S. L.). Outlines
of the mineralogy and geology of
Boston and its vicinity. 108 pp.,
map. Boston, 1818.

Emersox (B. K.). A mineralogical
lexicon of Franklin, Hampshire, and
Hampden counties, Massachusetts.
Bull. U.S. Geol. Surv., 1895, no. 126,
180 pp.

SEars (J. H.). The physical geography,
geclogy, mineralogy, and paleon-
tology of Essex county, Massachu-
setts. 418 pp., map. (Minerals, pp.
230-252.) Salem, Mass., 1905.

MINNESOTA
Emmons (W. H.) & Grour (F. F.).
Mineral resources of Minnesota. Bull.
Minnesota Geol. Surv. (Univ. Minn.),
1943, no. 30, 157 pp. [M.A. 10-130.]

Mi1sSOURI

GreeER (D. K.). Bibliography of the
geology of Missouri. Missouri Geol.
Surv., 1945, ser. 2, vol. 31, 294 pp.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES

MoONTANA

Weep (W. H.). Geology and ore-
deposits of the Butte district, Mon-
tana. Prof. Paper U.S. Geol. Surv.,
1912, no. 74, 262 pp., maps.

Smite (P. A.). Minerals of the Butte
district, Montana. Rocks and
Minerals, Peekskill, N.Y., 1941, vol.
16, pp. 241-248. [M.A. 8-233.]

NEvaDa

Horrmax (W. J.). On the mineralogy
of Nevada. Bull. U.S. Geol. Geogr.
Surv. Territories, 1878, vol. 4, pp.
731-745.

Lincowx (F. C.). Mining districts and
mineral resources of Nevada, 301 pp.,
map. Reno, 1923. [M.A. 8-159.]

Stopparp (C.). Metal and non-metal
occurrences in Nevada. Bull. Univ.
Nevada, 1932, vol. 26, no. 6, 130 pp.,
map. [M.A. 6-159.]

Gianerra (V. P.). Nevada’s common
minerals. Bull., Univ. Nevada, Geol.
& Mining Ser., 1941, no. 36, 110 pp.
[M.A. 8-231.]

New HAMPSHIRE

Hawgs (G. W.). The geology of New
Hampshire. Part 4, Mineralogy and
lithology. Geol. Surv. N. H., 1878,
262 pp., 12 pls.

Mevers (T. R.). New Hampshire
minerals and mines. 49 pp., map.
Concord, N.H., 1941. [M.A. 8-231.]

NEwW JERSEY

SEymouRr (E.). List of minerals of New
Jersey. Appendix D, pp. 743-759 in
Geology of New Jersey, Geol. Surv.
N.J., 1868.

CanrieLp (F. A.). Catalogue of minerals
found in New Jersey. Rep. State
Geologist N.J., 1889, vol. 2, 24 pp.

Variant (W. 8.). New Jersey mineral
localities. Mineral Collector, New
York, 1904, vol. 11, pp. 122-125,
137-141, 150-154.

PavracuE (C.}. The minerals of Franklin
and Sterling Hill, Sussex Co., New
Jersey. Prof. Paper U.S. Geol. Surv.,
1935, no. 180, 141 pp., 20 pls. [M.A. 6~
261.]

325

NEw MEXICO

Jongs (F. A.). New Mexico mines and
minerals. 366 pp., map. Santa F¢,
N.M., 1905.

NortaROP (S. A.). Minerals of New
Mexico. Bull. Univ. New Mexico,
1942, no. 379 (Geol. Ser. vol. 6, no. 1),
387 pp., map (1 in. = 194 m.). [M.A.
8-357.] Reissue: Albuquerque, 1944.
[M.A. 10-131.]

New YORK

Beck (L. C.). Mineralogy of the State
of New York. 560 pp., 8 pls. in vol. 1,
pt. 3, Natural History of New York,
1842.

Nasox (F. L.). Some New York
minerals and their localities. Bull.
N.Y. State Mus. Albany, 1888, vol. 1,
no. 4, 19 pp.

WarrLock (H. P.). List of New
York mineral localities. Bull. N.Y.
State Mus. Albany, 1903, no. 70,
108 pp.

ManceESTER (J. G.). The minerals of
Broadway, New York City. Bull.
New York Min. Club, 1914, vol. 1,
no. 3, pp. 26-52, map.

— The minerals of New York City and
its environs. Ibid., 1931, vol. 3, no. 1,
186 pp., 69 pls., map. [M.A. 4-476.]

NorTH CAROLINA

GentH (F. A.). Minerals and mineral
Jocalities of North Carolina. 122 pp.
Geol. Surv. N.C., 1881.

— The minerals of North Carolina.
Bull. U.S. Geol. Surv., 1891, no. 74,
119 pp.

— & Kerr (W. C.). The minerals and
mineral localities of North Carolina.
128 pp. Geology of North Carolina,
vol. 2. Raleigh, 1885.

Prarr (J. H.). Notes on North Caro-
lina minerals. Journ. Elisha Mitchell
Sci. Soc., 1897, vol. 14, pp. 61-83.

NortH DAROTA
Bunce {C. E.}. Bibliography of the
geology and natural resources of
North Dakota 1814-1944. 214 pp.
North Dakota Research Foundation,
Bismark, 1946.



326

OREGON

MrrcueLL (G. J.). Minerals of Oregon.
Univ. Oregon Bull., 1915, n. ser., vol.
13, no. 3, 61 pp.

PENNSYLVANTA

GexTH (F. A.). Preliminary report on
the mineralogy of Pennsylvania. Rep.
Second Geol. Surv. Pennsylvania,
1875 and 1876, 246 pp., map.

EcErMaN (J.). The mineralogy of
Pennsylvania. (Supplement to F. A,
Genth), 54 pp. Kaston, Pa., 1889;
pt. 2, 25 pp., 1911.

Gorpox (8. G.). The mineralogy of
Pennsylvania. Acad. Nat. Sci. Phila-
delphia, 1922, special publ. no. 1,
259 pp. [M.A. 2-24.]

RHODE ISLAND

Davis (C. A.). Check-list of the minerals
of Rhode Island. Bull. Roger William
Park Museum, Providence, R.I., 1905,
no. §, 12 pp.

Fisuer (L. W.) & Gepxey (E. K.).
Notes on the mineral localities of
Rhode Island. I, Providence County.
Amer. Min., 1926, vol. 11, pp. 334
340. [M.A. 3-282.]

— & DoLL(C. G.). Part TI. Remaining
counties. 1Ibid., 1927, vol. 12, pp.
427-436. [M.A. 3-446.]

QuiNy (A.) & Swann (D. H.). Biblio-
graphy of the geology of Rhode
Island. 23 pp., 3 maps (1 in. = 9 m.).
Mineral Resources Committee, R.I.
Industrial Commission, 1944, [M.A.
10-49.]

Winstow (W. 8.). A catalog of the
minerals and mineral localities of
Rhode Island. North Providence,
R.IL, 1945, 42 pp. [M.A. 10-292.]

SouTH CAROLINA
Sroax (E.). Catalogue of the mineral
localities of South Carolina. Bull.
S.C. Geol. Surv., 1908, ser. 4, no. 2,
505 pp., maps.

SovTH DAROTA

Z1EGLER (V.). The minerals of the
Black Hills. Bull. South Dakota
School llines, 1914, no. 10, 250 pp.

L. J. SPENCER ON

ConnNovrry (J. P.) & O’'Harra (C. C.).
The mineral wealth of the Black Hills.
Tbid., 1929, no. 16, 418 pp. [M.A.
4477

O’Hagrra (C. C.). Bibliography of the
geology and mining interests of the
Black Hillsregion. 1bid.,1917,n0.11,
223 pp., map. [M.A. 2-100.]

TExAS

Smmonps (F. W.). The minerals and
mineral localitics of Texas. Bull.
TUhniv. Texas Mineral Surv., 1902, no. 5
(= Bull. Univ. Texas, no. 18), 104 pp.

Servarps (E. H.) & Evans (G. L.).
Index to Texas mineral resources.
Univ, Texas Publ., 1946, no. 4301,
pp. 359-383.

Utan

Bixsy (M.). Utah minerals and locali-
ties. 2nd edit. 23 pp. Salt Lake
City, 1902.

Lewis (R. S.) & Varrey (T.). The
mineral industry of Utah. Bull. Univ.
Utah, 1919, vol. 10, no. 11 (= Bull.
no. 12 Gtah Engin. Station, Dept. of
Metallurgical Research), 208 pp.

BuTLER (B. S.) et al. The ore deposits of
Utah. Prof. Paper U.S. Geol. Surv.,
1920, no. 111, 672 pp., maps.

StriNgHAM (B. F.). Bibliography of the
geology and mineral resources of
TUtah to December 31, 1942. Bull.
Univ. Utah, 1944, vol. 34, no. 15
(Geol. Ser., vol. 1, no. 1), 99 pp.
[M.A. 10-49.]

VIRGINIA

Warson (T. L.). Mineral resources of
Virginia. 649 pp., 83 pls. Lynch-
burg, Va., 1907.

— A bibliography of geological, minera-
logical, and paleontological literature
of the State of Virginia. Bull. Amer.
Paleont. Ithaca, 1897, vol. 2, no. 7,
pp- 57-165.

RoserTs (J. K.). Annotated geological
bibliography of Virginia. 737 pp.
Charlottesville, 1942. {M.A. 9-11.]

WISCONSIN

Irving (R. D.). Minerals of Wisconsin.
Geology of Wisconsin (Geol. Surv.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 327

Wisc.). 1883, vol. 1, pt. 2, chap. 2,
pp- 309-339.

WyoMING

Dierz (C. 8.). The developed and
undeveloped mineral resources of
Wyoming. Bull. Wyoming Geol.
Surv., 1929, no. 21, 205 pp. [M.A.
5-92.]

Mexico

Laxpero (C. F. de). Sinopsis minera-
légia. 535 pp. Mexico, 1888.

Catdlogo sistemdtico de especies
minerales de Mexico y sus aplica-
cidnes industriales. Bol. Inst. Geol.
Mexico, 1923, no. 40, 290 pp.

Catdlogo geografico de las especies
minerales de Mexico. Ibid., 1923, no.
41, 152 pp. [M.A. 2-432.}

AguiLkra (J. G.). Catalogossistematico
y geografico de las especies minera-
logicas de la repiiblica Mexicana.
Ibid., 1898, no. 11. 157 pp.

AcriLEra Y SANTILLAN (R.). Biblio-
grafia geolégica y minera de la
republica Mexicana completada hasta
el ano de 1904. Ibid., 1908, no. 17,
330 pp.

West Indies

Nicuoras (F. C.). The mineral resources
of Jamaica. 14 pp., map. Reprinted
from the Handbook of Jamaica,
Institute of Jamaica, 1913.

Ray (H. C.). Minerals of Porto Rico.
Rocks and Minerals, Peekskill, N.Y.,
1941, vol. 16, pp. 355-359, map.
[M.A. 8-233.]

SOUTH AMERICA

MiLer (B. J.) & Sixeewarp (J. T.).
The mineral deposits of South
America. 607 pp. New York & Lon-
don, 1919. [Bibliographies for each
country.] (M.A. 1-50.}

SixgewaLp (J. T.). Bibliography of
economic geology of South America.
Special Papers, Geol. Soc. Amer.,
1943, no. 50, 159 pp. [M.A. 8-11.]

British & Dutch Guiana

Mineral resources of British Guiana.

64 pp. Lands & Mines Dept., George-
town, 1933. [M.A.5 491.]

Harrison (J. B.). The geology of the
goldfields of British Guiana, 329 pp.,
43 pls. London, 1908.

BraceweLL (S.). The geology and
mineral resources. Handbook of the
natural resources of British Guiana,
Georgetown, 1946, sect. 4, pp. 1840,
3 maps (1 cm.=— 25 miles), biblio-
graphy. [M.A. 10-292.]

TszerMaN (R.). Outline of the 'geology
and petrology of Surinam (Dutch
Guiana). 519 pp., maps. The Hague,
1931.

Venezuela

Heosera (H. D.) & HepsErc (F.).
Bibliografia e indice de la geologfa
de Venezuela. Bol. Soc. Venezolana
Ciene. Nat., 1945, vol. 10, pp. 7-87,
map. [M.A. 10-50.]

Davey (J. C.). Venezuela—land of
mining opportunity. Mining Mag.
London, 1945, vol. 73, pp. 9-25,
137 151, 275-282, 338-343; 1946,
vol. 74, pp. 9-26. [M.A. 8-270.]

Colombia

Copazzi (R. 1..). Mineralesde Colombia.
4 parts (125 pp.). Trab. Oficina Hist.
Nat. Bogota, 1904-5.

— Los minerales de Colombia. 150 pp.,
20 pls. Bogots, 1927. [M.A. 3-544.]

—— Notas adicionales sobre los minerales
y las rocas de Colombia. 51 pp., 8 pls.
Museo Nacional, Bogotd, 1929. [M.A.
5-491.]

Sturzer (O.) and afterwards ScHEIBE
(R.). Beitrige zur Geologie und
Mineralogie von Kolumbien. Neues
Jahrb. Min., Abt. B, 1925, vol. 52,
pp- 162-174;1926,vol. 53, pp. 315-324,
2 maps; 1926, vol. 54, pp. 419447,
1 map. [M.A. 3-283.]

Rovo v GOMes (J.). Bibliografia geo-
logica, geografica y minera de Colom-
bia. 127 pp. Bogotd, 1945. [M.A.
10 50.]

Peru

Rammoxpr (A.). El departamento de
Ancachs y sus riquezas minerales.
653 pp. (fol.), map. Lima, 1873.

~— Minéraux du Pérou. 336 pp. Paris,
1878,



328

RaiMoNDI (A.). Minerales del Pert.
Vol. 2 (fol.), 628 pp. Lima, 1939.

Bolivia

STELZNER (A. W.). Die Silber-Zinnerz-
lagerstatten Bolivias. Zeits. Deutsch.
Geol. Gesell,, 1897, vol. 47, pp. 51—
142, map (1:3,000,000).

Aunrverp (F.) & Muioz Revyes (J.).
Los minerales de Bolivia. La Paz,
1937. Mineralogie von Bolivien, 96
PP, 1 pl., Berlin, 1938. [M.A.7-112.]
Second Spanish edition, La Paz, 1943,
277 pp. [M.A. 10-131.]

Krrr (E.). Bibliografia minera y
geologica de Bolivia. Revista Minera
de Bolivia, 1928, vol. 3, pp. 12-28,
33-43. [M.A. 4-51.]

GorpoN (S. G.). The mineralogy of the
tin mines of Cerro de Llallagua,
Bolivia. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci.
Philadelphia, 1944, vol. 96, pp. 279-
359, 13 pls. [M.A. 9-209.]

Chile
Domeyro (I.). Mineralojia. 3rd edit.,
778 pp., 6 pls. Santiago, 1879.

Appendices T & 11, pp. 55, 41, 1883-4.
DararskY (l.). Das Departement
Taltal (Chili). 139 pp. Berlin, 1900.
Lirtie (J. M.). The geology and metal
deposits of Chile. 188 pp., maps.

New York, 1926.

Banpy (M. C.). Mineralogy of three
sulphate deposits in northern Chile.
[Chuquicamata, Quetena, and Alca-
parrosa.] Amer. Min., 1938, vol. 23,
pp- 669-760. [M.A. 7 223.]

Brazil (Brasil)

EscuwegE (W. L.). Pluto Brasiliensis.
Eine Reihe von Abhandiungen iiber
Brasiliens Gold-, Diamanten- und
anderen mineralischen Reichtum.
640 pp., 5 pls., 5 maps. Berxlin, 1833.

Ferraz (J. B. de A.). Notes sur la
minéralogic du Brésil. Bull. Soe.
Frang. Min., 1927, vol. 50, pp. G-41.
[M.A. 3+446.]

Ferraz (L. .. Compendio dos
mineraes do Brasil em férma de
diccionario. Contendo a descripgéo
completa de todos os minierios e

L. J. SPENCER ON

mineraes até esta data encontrados
no Brasil. 655 pp., maps. Rio de
Janeiro, 1929. [M.A. 6-509.]

FrEYBERG (B.). Die Bodenschitze des
Staates Minas Geraes (Brasilien).
469 pp., 12 pls, maps. Stuttgart,
1934. [M.A. 5-482.]

BraxxEr (J. C.). Bibliography of the
geology, mineralogy, and paleon-
tology of Brazil. Arch. Mus. Nac.
Rio de Janeiro, 1903, vol. 12, pp. 197-
309.

GoxnsaLves (A. D.). Bibliographia da
geologia, mineralogia e paleontologia
do Brasil. Bol. Serv. Geol. Min.
Brasil, 1928, no. 27, 208 pp., 11 pls.
[M.A. 5-251.]

TeLestas (D.). Bibliografia e indice da
geologia do Brasil 1641-1940. Bol.
Div. Geol. Min., 1943, no. 111, 323 pp.
[M.A. 10-49.]

Merra (D. de F.). Literatura geologica
do estado de Minas Gerais. 2 vols,,
435 pp. Bello Horizonte, 1946.
[M.A. 10-49.]

Paraguay
RepavDpt (O.). Apuntes sobre mineria
Paraguaya. 46 pp. Asuncién, 1924,
[ML.A. 4-184.]
Romero (G.). Nuestra riqueza minera.
Paraguay, Cartilla Informativa. Asun-
cion, 1930, no. 18, 70 pp.

Uruguay
Laueert (R.) & Azn4rEz (J.). Biblio-
graphie géologique de la république
orientale de I'Uruguay. Bol. Inst.
yeol. Uruguay, 1939, no. 26. 79 pp.
[M.A.9-11.}

Argentina

BrackerUscH (L.). Las especies mine-
rales de la Repablica Argentina.
Anal. Soc. Cient. Argentina, 1879,
vol. 7, pp. 5-18 279-286;
1879, vol. 8, pp. 5-18 ... 204-208.
(10 parts, 114 pp.; index pp. 133-
134).

BopeNBENDER (W.). Los minerales, su
descripcion y andlisis con especialidad
de los existentes en la Republica
Argentina. 312 pp. Coérdoba, 1899.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 329

Hoskorp (H. D.). Memoria . . . sobre
las minas . . . en la Reptblica Argen-

tina. Paris Exposition, 1889. 604
Pp., maps. Buenos Aires, 1889.
French edition, 628 pp., wmaps.

Buenos Aires, 1889.

Sparn (E.). Bibliografia de la geologia,
mineralogia y paléontologia de la Re-
phblica Argentina hasta el afio 1899.
Acad. Nac. Cienc. Cébrdoba, 1921,
misc. no. 3, 93 pp.

——afios 1915-21. Tbid., 1925, no. 11,
45 pp. [M.A. 3-231.]

— Bibliografia de la geologia, minera-
logfa y paleontologia de la Republica
Argentina (incluso de la Antértica
Americana). Parte X: afios 1942 a
1945, Bol. Acad. Nac. Cienc. Cor-

doba, 1946, wvol. 38, pp. 3-132.
[M.A. 10-50.]
AUSTRALASIA
AxpersoN  (C.). Bibliography of

Australian mineralogy. Mineral Re-
sources, Geol. Surv. New South
Wales, 1916, no. 22, 164 pp. [M.A.
1-83.]

Queensland

DunstaN (B.). Queensland mineral
index and gunide. Queensland Geol.
Surv., 1913, publ. no. 241, 1014 pp.,
13 maps.

Linpon (E. B.). A ecatalogue of such
minerals as are at present known to
occur in Queensland. Proc. Roy. Soc.
Queensland, 1887, vol. 4, pp. 32-78.

New South Wales

LiveErSIDGE (A.). The minerals of New
South Wales. 3rd edit., 334 pp.,
map (1 in. = 33 m.). London, 1888.

Currax (J. M.). On the occurrence of
precious stones in New South Wales.
Journ. Roy. Soc. N.S.W., 1897, vol.
30, pp. 214-284.

Prrrmax (E. F.). The mineral resources
of New South Wales. 495 pp., 68
pls., 2 maps. Dept. Mines, Sydney,
1901.

Carp (G. W.). [Supplementary list of
New South Wales minerals.] Rec.
Geol. Surv. N.S.W., 1902, vol. 7,
p. 43.

Smrtn (G.). Notes on the mineralogy,
pp. 403-416 in E. C. Andrews, The
geology of the Broken Hill district.
Mem. Geol. Surv. N.S.W., 1922, no. 8.
[M.A. 2-24.]

— A contribution to the mineralogy of
New South Wales, Mineral Resources
Geol. Surv. N.S.W,, 1926, no. 34, 145
PP, 32 pls., map. [M.A, 3-284.]

Trickerr (0.). Bibliography of the
economic minerals of New South
Wales. Mineral Resources, Geol.
Surv. N.S.W., 1919, no. 28, 171 pp.
[M.A. 2-481.]

Victoria

UrricH (G. F. H.). Contributions to the
mineralogy of Victoria. 32 pp. Mel-
bourne, 1870.

NicHoLAs (W.). Localities of minerals
which occur in Victoria. Rep. Geol.
Surv. Vietoria, 1876, no. 3, pp. 280—
288.

ATgrinson (J. A.). A locality List of all
the minerals hitherto recorded from
Victoria. Proc. Roy. Soc. Victoria,
1897, vol. 9, pp. 68-119.

Warcort (R. H.). Additionsand correc-
tions to the census of Victorian
minerals. Ibid., 1901, n. ser., vol. 13,
Pp. 253-272.

Crarx (D.). Minerals of eastern
Gippsland. Rep. Austr. Assoc. Adv.
Sei., 1892, vol. 4, pp. 285-289.

Grecory (J. W.). Bibliography of
economic geology of Victoria to the
end of 1903. Reec. Geol. Surv. Vie-
toria, 1907, vol. 2, no. 3, 135 pp.

South Australia

CrLoup (T. C.). A catalogue of South
Australian minerals. Trans. Roy.
Soc. 8. Austr., 1883, vol. 6, pp. 72-93.

Browx (H. Y. L.). Catalogue of South
Australian minerals with the mines
and other localities where found.
Adelaide, 1893, 34 pp.

Goyper (G.). [List of minerals found in
South Australia.] Ann. Rep. Govt.
Geologist, for 1883, 1884, pp. 14-20.

Mawsoxn (D.). Additions to the South
Australian mineral record. Trans.
Roy. Soc. 8. Austr., 1926, vol. 50,
pp. 25-30. [M.A, 3-284.]



330

Northern Territory

Woons (J. E. T.). Report upon the
geology and mineralogy of the
Northern Territory of South Australia.
38 pp. [? Palmerston, 1886.]

Hopee-Smira (T.). Geological and
mineralogical observations in Central
Australia. Rec. Austr. Mus., 1932,
vol. 18, pp. 415442, 3 pls. [M.A. 6-
162.1

Western Australia

Smeson (E. S.). Census of minerals of
Western Australia. Bull. Geol. Surv.
W. Austr., 1900, no. 4, pp. 144-149;
1902, no. 6, pp. 86-89; Guide W.
Austr. Mus., 1912, pt. 6, pp. 17-36.

— Contributions to the mineralogy of
Western Australia I-XI. Journ. Roy.
Soc. W. Austr., 192638, vols. 12-24.
{M.A. 3-7.]

CarroLL (D.). Census of Western
Australian minerals. Mineral Re-
sources of Western Australia, Dept.
of Mines, 1945, Bull. no. 1, 72 pp.,
map. [M.A. 9-268.]

Tasmania
Perrerp (W. F.). Catalogue of the
minerals of Tasmania, with notes on
their distribution. 72 pp. Hobart,
1893; 2nd edit., 115 pp., 1896; 3rd
edit. 221 pp., 1910.

New Zealand

Cox (8. H.). Notes on the mineralogy of
New Zealand. Trans.N.Z. Inst., 1881,
vol. 14, pp. 18-45; 1882, vol. 15,
pp. 361-410.

HEector (J.). Minerals of New Zealand.
Rep. Geol. Surv. for 1890-1, Welling-
ton, 1892, pp. 105-120,

MagsgarL (P.). Additions o the list of
New Zealand minerals. Trans. N.Z.
Inst., 1909, vol. 41, pp. 105-110.

Park (J.). List of minerals found in
New Zealand. pp. 398-408, in The
geology of New Zealand. Christ-
church, 1910.

Moreax (P. G.) & Bartrum (J. A.).
List of the minerals of New Zealand.
Geol. Surv. N.Z., 1913, 32 pp.

Morcaw (P. G.). Minerals and mineral
substances of New Zealand. Bull.

L. J. SPENCER ON

Geol. Surv. N.Z., 1927, n. ser., no. 32,
115 pp., 2 maps (1 in.= 31 m.).
[M.A. 4-184.]

PACIFIC OCEAN

L1vERSIDGE(A.). Notes on some minerals
from New Caledonia. Journ. Roy.
Soc. New South Wales, 1881, vol. 14
(for 1880), pp. 227-246. Reprinted
in The minerals of N.S.W., 1888,
pp- 271-290,

Power (F. D.). The mineral resources
of New Caledonia. Trans. Inst. Min-
ing Metall. London, 1900, vol. 8,
pp. 426-469, 4 pls.

GrassEr (E.). Les richesses minérales
de la Nouvelle-Calédonie. Ann.
Mines, Paris, 1903, ser. 10, vol. 4,
pp. 299-392, 397-536; 1904, vol. 5,
pp. 20-154, 503-701. Reprint, Paris,
1904, 560 pp., 6 pls.

Lacroix (A.). Minéralogie de la France
et ses colonies. 1913, vol. 5, pp. 454~
460. (Index of localities in New
Caledonia.)

Jarpin (E.). Essal sur Ihistoire
naturelle de I’archipel des Marquises,
comprenant: la géologie et la minéra-
logie. 100 pp., map. Paris & Cher-
bourg, 1862. (Mém. Soc. Sci. Nat.
Cherbourg, 1858, vol. 6.)

INDIAN OCEAN

Lacroix (A.). Le volcan actif de I'ile de
la Réunion et ses produits. 306 pp.,
map (1:100,000). Paris, 1936. [M.A.
7-1.]

ExpricH (F. M.). List of the collection
of minerals from Kerguelen island.
Bull U.S. Nat. Mus., 1876, no. 3,
pp. 33-34.

ARCTIC

Expuice (F. M.). Minerals from the
Arctic regions. Bull. U.S. Nat. Mus.,
1879, no. 15, p. 171.

Roszivsox (J. L.), 1944. ». Canada.

Greenland
GieseckE (C. L.). Gieseckes mineralo-
giske rejse i Grenland. 399 pp., 3
maps. Kjsbenhavn, 1878.



TOPOGRAPHICAL MINERALOGIES AND REGIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHIES 331

Frink (G.). Beriittelse om en minera-
logisk resa i syd-Gronland sommaren
1897. Meddel. Grenland, 1898, vol.
14, pp. 221-262, French résumé,
pp. i-ix, map.

— Bogep (0. B.) & Wintaer (C.).
Underspgelser af mineraler fra
Julianehaab,  Meddel. Grenland,
1900, vol. 24, pp. 1-213.

Bogeiup (0. B.). Mineralogia Groen-
landica. 644 pp., map. Kjegben-
havn, 1905. [M.M. 14-195.]

ANTARCTICA

Mawson (D.). Record of minerals of
King George Land, Adelie Land and
Queen Mary Land. Australasian
Antarctic Expedition, 1911-14, Ser.
A, 1940, vol. 4 (geology), pt. 12, pp.
369-403. [M.A. 8-111.]

— Catalogue of rocks and minerals
collected in Antarctic regions. Ibid.,
pt. 13, pp. 405-429. [M.A. 8-111.]

StEwART (D.). Minerals reported from

ScaumMAcHER (C. F.), 1801. ». Denmark.

NickLes (J. M.), 1923-24.

America.

Abyssinia, 321
Adelie Land, 331
Afghanistan, 317
Africa, 320

Ala (val), 312
Alaska, 323
Alberta, 323
Alcaparrosa, 328
Algeria, 320
Alsace, 311
Altai, 317
Anatolia, 317
Andalusia, 312
Angola, 321
Antarctica, 331
Antrim, 310
Arctic, 330
Argentina, 328
Arizona, 323,
Armenia, 317
Aschaffenburg, 308
Asia, 316

Asia Minor, 317
Australia, 329
Austria, 313
Auvergne, 311

Baden, 307
Balkans, 315-16
Banat, 316
Bas-Rhin, 311
Bavaria, 307
Belfast, 310
Belgian Congo, 321
Belgium, 308
Bihar, 318

Binn, 313
Birmingham, 309
Black Forest, 307
— Hillg, 326

-— Sea, 306
Bohemia, 314
Bolivia, 328
Bologna, 312
Borneo, 319
Bosnia, 316

v. North

Antarctica.

Rocks

and Minerals,

Peekskill, N.Y., 1942, vol. 17, p. 12.

[M.A. 8-358.]

LOCALITY INDEX

Brazil, 328
Breisgau, 307
Brendon Hills, 309
British Columbia, 323
— Guiana, 327

— Isles, 308
Brocken, 307
Broken Hill, 329
Brunswick, 307
Bulgaria, 316
Burma, 318

Caithness, 310
California, 324
Canada, 322
Carinthia, 314
Carniola, 316
Catalonia, 312
Caucasus, 306
Cechy, 314
Cekoslovensko, 314
Ceylon, 318
Channel Is., 311
Chicago, 324
Chile, 328
China, 319
Chosen, 319
Christiania, 305
Chuquicamata, 328
Clyde, 310
Colombia, 327
Columbia, District of,
324
Congo, 321
Connecticut, 324
Cornwall, 309
Corsica, 311
Cotes-du-Nord, 311
Crimea, 306
Croatia, 316
Cumberland, 309
Cyprus, 316
Czechoslovakia, 314

Dalmatia, 8316

| Dauphiné, 311

Denmark, 305
Derbyshire, 309
Deutschland, 306
Devon, 309
Dublin, 810
Dutech Guiana, 327

East Africa, 321
-— Indies, 319
Egypt, 320
Eifel, 307
Elba, 312
Elsass, 311
England, 309
Eritrea, 321
Espafia, 312
Etna, 313
Europe, 304

Faeroes, 304

Far Bast, 317
Fassa, 314
Fichtelgebirge, 308
Finistére, 311
Finland, 305
Formosa, 319
France, 310
Franklin, N.J,, 825

Georgia, U.S.A., 324
— (Grnziya), 817
Germany, 306
Glamorgan, 309
Gold Coast, 320
Greece, 316
Greenland. 330
Guiana, 327
Guinea, 321

Halle, 307

Harz, 307
Haut-Rhin, 311
Hellas, 316
Hercegovina, 316
Hesse, 307
Hungary, 315
Hyéres, 311

Iceland, 804
Idaho, 324
Illinois, 324
Ilmen Mts., 306
India, 318
Indian Ocean, 330
Indiana, 324
Indo-China, 319
Indonesia, 319
Towa, 324

Iran, 817
Ireland, 310
Italy, 312

Jachymov, 314
Jamaica, 327
Jammu, 318
Japan, 320

Java, 819

Jersey, 311
Joachimsthal, 314
Jugoslavija, 316
Julianehaab, 331

Kaiserstuhl, 307
Karibib, 322
Kirnten, 314
Kashmir, 318
Kazakhstan, 317
Kentucky, 324
Kerguelen, 330
Khibina, 306
Kiirunavaara, 305
King George Land,
331
Kladno, 315
Kola, 306
Kongsberg, 805
Korea, 319
Kuban, 306

Léngban, 305
Lapland, 305
Lazio, 813
Leadhills, 310
Levant, 317
Llallagua, 328



332

Loire, 311

—, Inférieure, 311
Lorraine, 311
Lovozero, 306
Luxembourg, 308
Lyon, 311

Madagascar, 322
Madrid, 312
Magyarorszag, 315
Miihren, 315
Malaya, 318

Man, Isle of, 310
Manchuria, 319
Manitoba, 323
Markirch, 311
Marquesas Is., 330
Maryland, 324
Massachusetts, 324
Mendip Hills, 309
Mexico, 327

Mies, 315

Minas Geraes, 328
Minnesota, 324
Missouri, 324
Montana, 325
Moravia, 815
Morbihan, 311
Moselle, 311
Mysore, 318

Nassau, 307

Natal, 322

Nevada, 325

New Caledonia, 330

— Guinea, 319

—- Hampshire, 325

— Jersey, 325

— Mexico, 325

— South Wales, 329

— York, 325

— Zealand, 330

Newfoundland, 323

Nippon, 320

Norge, 305

North America, 322

-— Carolina, 325

-— Dakota, 325

— West, Territories,
Canada, 323

LOCALITY INDEX

Northern Rhodesia,
322

— Territory, Austra-
lia, 330

Norway, 305

Nova Scotia, 323

Nyasaland, 321

Oberpfilz, 308
Oesterreich, 313
Ontario, 323
Oregon, 326
Orkney, 310
Oslo, 305
Ostmark, 314

Pacific Ocean, 330
Palestine, 317
Paraguay, 328
Pargas, 306
Pennsylvania, 326
Persia, 317
Perthshire, 310
Peru, 327
Philippine Is., 316
Poland, 306

Porto Rico, 327
Portugal, 312
Piibram, 315
Prussia, 308
Puy-de-Dome, 311
Pyrences, 311

Quebec, 323

Queen Mary Land,
331

Queensland, 329

Quetena, 328

Radauthal, 307
Rajputana, 318
Renfrew, 310
Reunion, 330
Rhineland, 307
Rhode Island, 326
Rhodesia, 321
Rhone, 311
Romania, 315
Russia, 306

Sachsen, 308
Salzburg, 314
Santander, 312
Sarawak, 319
Sardinia, 313
Sarrabus, 318
Saxony, 308
Schlesien, 308, 315
Schwarzwald, 307
Scotland, 310
Serbia, 316
Sevilla, 312
Shetland, 310
Siam, 318
Siberia, 317
Sicily, 313
Siebenbiirgen,
16
Siebengebirge, 307
Siegerland, 307
Sierra Leone, 321
Silesia, 308, 315
Slovakia, 315
Sodermanland, 305
Somaliland, 321
Somerset, 309
South Africa, 322
-— America, 327
— Australia, 329
— Carolina, 326

315~

— Dakota, 326

Southern Rhodesia,
321

South-West  Africa,
322

Spain, 312

Steiermark, 314
Sterling Hill, 325
Styria, 314
Sudan, 320
Suomi, 305
Surinam, 327
Sweden, 305
Switzerland, 313
Syria, 817

Taiwan, 319
Taltal, 328
Tanganyika, 321
Tasmania, 330

Teruel, 312

Texas, 326
Thailand, 318
Thuringia, 307
Tirol, 314

Tonkin, 319
Toscana, 312
Transcaucasia, 317
Transjordan, 317
Transylvania, 315-16
Tunaberg, 305
Tunisia, 320
Turkey, 317
Tuscany, 312
Tyrol, 314

Uganda, 321
Ungarn, 315
United States, 323
Urals, 306
Uruguay, 328
Utah, 326

Var, 311
Varutrisk, 305
Venezia, 312
Venezuela, 327
Vesuvius, 313
Victoria, 329
Virginia, 326
Vogtland, 308
Vosges, 311

Wales, 309
‘Wanlockhead, 310
‘Wermland, 305
West Africa, 320
— Indies, 327
Western  Australia,
330
‘Westerwald, 307
‘Westmorland, 309
Westphalia, 307
‘Wicklow, 310
‘Wisconsin, 326
Wiirttemberg, 307
‘Wyoming, 327

Yakutsk, 317
Yugoslavia, 316



